
1 Lower Danube. Uncertain tribe. Imitations of Philip II of Macedon circa 300-250 BC.
Tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 13,42 g. Laureate head of Zeus to right / ΦΙΛΙΠ-Ο, young jockey,
holding palm frond in his right hand and reins in his left, riding horse to right, beneath
horse, Λ above torch, beneath foreleg, monogram or symbol (?). very fine Cf. Dembski
960; cf. OTA pl. 4, 10.4.
Starting price: 75 EUR

2 Eastern Europe. Imitation of Philip II of Macedon 200-100 BC. Tetradrachm AR 23 mm.,
6,37 g. Stylized head of Zeus right / Stylized horse and rider left. very fine Lanz 628-37.
Starting price: 75 EUR

3 Eastern Europe. Imitation of Philip III of Macedon 200-100 BC. "Sattelkopfpferd" typ.
Tetradrachm AR 22 mm., 6,62 g. Stylized head of Zeus right / Stylized horse and rider left.
very fine Lanz 628-37.
Starting price: 75 EUR

4 Campania. Neapolis circa 275-250 BC. Didrachm or Nomos AR 20 mm., 6,99 g.
Diademed head of nymph to left, wearing pendant earring and pearl necklace, no symbol
behind neck / Illegible inscription, man-headed bull walking right, above, Nike flying right,
placing wreath on bull's head, IΣ below. nearly very fine SNG ANS -; Sambon -; HGC I,
454.
Starting price: 75 EUR

5 Calabria. Tarentum 280-272 BC. Nomos AR 20 mm., 6,38 g. ΣΩ, ΧΑΛΟ, youth on
horseback right, crowning self, Ionic capital below / ΑΝΟ ΤΑΡΑΣ, Phalanthos astride
dolphin left, holding aplustre and distaff. good very fine HN Italy 1014; SNG ANS 1146.
Starting price: 90 EUR

6 Calabria. Tarentum circa 275-200 BC. Bronze Æ 13 mm., 2,41 g. Cockle shell / [T]APAN,
Phalanthos, holding kantharos in his right hand and cornucopia in his left, riding dolphin
left. very fine Vlasto 1824; HNItaly 1087; SNG Copenhagen 1085; SNG ANS 1602.
Starting price: 75 EUR

7 Sicily. Aitna 354-344 BC. Tetras Æ 23 mm., 17,89 g. [ΑΙΤΝΑΙΩΝ], head of Athena right,
wearing Corinthian helmet / Horse prancing right, [M above]. very fine Calciati III pg. 141,
1; SNG ANS (Volume 5) 1301; SNG Copenhagen Supp. 60.
Starting price: 75 EUR

8 Sicily. Syracuse. Second Democracy 415-405 BC. Litra AR 10 mm., 0,69 g.
[ΣΥΡΑΚΟΣΙΩΝ], head of Arethusa right; wearing sphendone; dolphin to left / Octopus.
nearly very fine HGC 2, 1379.
Starting price: 75 EUR

9 Sicily. Syracuse. Timoleon and the Third Democracy 344-317 BC. Bronze Æ 18 mm., 4,23
g. [ZEYΣ EΛEYΘEPIOΣ], laureate head of Zeus Eleutherios left / [ΣYPAKOΣIΩN], horse
rearing left. very fine, tooled HGC 2, 1483.
Starting price: 75 EUR



10 Sicily. Syracuse. Timoleon and the Third Democracy 344-317 BC. Dilitron Æ 28 mm.,
21,07 g. [Z]EYΣ E[ΛEYΘEPIOΣ], laureate head of Zeus Eleutherios left / [ΣYPAKOΣIΩN],
horse rearing left. very fine, tooled CNS II 80; HGC 2, 1439.
Starting price: 75 EUR

11 Macedon. Akanthos 470-430 BC. Tetradrachm AR 28 mm., 16,77 g. Lion to right, leaping
upon and attacking bull crouching to left; in exergue, fish to left / AKANΘI[O]N in shallow
incuse around quadripartite square, the quarters raised and granulated. good very fine,
toned HGC 3, 385; Desneux 97.
Starting price: 750 EUR

12 Macedon. Amphipolis circa 357-353 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,40 g. Male head right, wearing
taenia / A-M-Φ-I clockwise from top left in the corners of a linear square, fish (perch) right
downwards within, all in incuse square. good very fine SNG ANS 83-4; HGC 3.1, 416.
Starting price: 75 EUR

13 Kings of Macedon. Amphipolis. Antigonos II Gonatas 277-239 BC. Struck circa 275-272/1
BC. In the name and types of Alexander III Tetradrachm AR 28 mm., 17,07 g. Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left,
Macedonian helmet in left field, monogram below throne. good very fine Price 621; HGC
3.1, 1040.
Starting price: 75 EUR

14 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Cilicia. Philip III Arrhidaeus 323-317 BC. In the name
and types of Alexander III. Struck under Philoxenos, circa 320-318/7 BC Tetradrachm AR
28 mm., 16,97 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied
beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on high-backed throne, his feet
resting on a low foot rest, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his right, eagle
standing right with closed wings, ΦI in left field, Λ (?) beneath throne. very fine Cf. Price
2964 (Side [?]).
Starting price: 75 EUR

15 Kings of Macedon. Sidon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC. Tetradrachm AR 27 mm.,
17,33 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated left on
low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings; N in left field, ΣΙ under throne. good very fine
Price 3501; Demanhur 3757-61; Hersh; Prokesch-Osten(1) 164; Newell, Sidon 39.
Starting price: 75 EUR

16 Kings of Macedon. Uncertain mint in Macedon. Alexander III "the Great" 336-323 BC.
Bronze Æ 18 mm., 4,74 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, bow
in quiver right; kerykeion above, club right. good very fine Price 273.
Starting price: 75 EUR

17 Thrace. Abdera circa 415-395 BC. Triobol AR 12 mm., 1,58 g. Griffin seated left, forepaw
raised / Bull’s head left within incuse square. very fine May, Abdera 252; SNG
Copenhagen -; BMC 49.
Starting price: 75 EUR



18 Thrace. Abdera. ΜΗΝΟ- (Meno-), magistrate circa 311-280 BC. Tetrobol AR 14 mm., 1,48
g. Griffin couchant left, star above, club and MHNO below / Laureate head of Apollo right
within linear square, ΑΒΔ-ΗΡΙ-ΤΕ-ΩΝ around. very fine,, tooled C-N Period X, 194
(D1/R2); HGC 3, 1230.
Starting price: 75 EUR

19 Thrace. Ainos circa 435-405 BC. Diobol AR 11 mm., 1,16 g. Head of Hermes to right,
wearing petasos / Goat standing to right; AIN above, club before. very fine May 125-75;
HGC 3.2, 1274.
Starting price: 75 EUR

20 Thrace. Ainos circa 429-427 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,23 g. Head of Hermes right,
wearing petasos / AIN, goat standing right, club (?) to right. very fine Cf. May, Ainos 125-
75; cf. AMNG II 306; HGC 3, 1274.
Starting price: 75 EUR

21 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 14 mm., 3,30 g. Upright anchor,
crayfish to left, A to right / Facing gorgoneion. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 153-7; HGC
3.2, 1323.
Starting price: 75 EUR

22 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 14 mm., 3,38 g. Upright anchor,
crayfish to left, A to right / Facing gorgoneion. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 153-7; HGC
3.2, 1323.
Starting price: 75 EUR

23 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 16 mm., 3,37 g. Upright anchor,
crayfish to left, A to right / Facing gorgoneion, tongue protruding, serpents forming curls
framing head, all within incuse circle. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 153-7; HGC 3.2, 1323.
Starting price: 75 EUR

24 Thrace. Apollonia Pontica circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm., 3,35 g. Upright anchor,
crayfish to left, A to right / Facing gorgoneion, tongue protruding, serpents forming curls
framing head, all within incuse circle. very fine SNG BM Black Sea 153-7; HGC 3.2, 1323.
Starting price: 75 EUR

25 Islands off Thrace. Thasos circa 411-340 BC. Trihemiobol AR 12 mm., 0,75 g. Satyr
kneeling left, holding kantharos in his right hand and resting his left on his hip / ΘΑ-[ΣΙ]ΩN,
volute krater. very fine BMC 53; Le Rider, Thasiennes, 27; SNG Copenhagen 1029-30.
Starting price: 75 EUR

26 Islands off Thrace. Thasos 405-355 BC. Trihemiobol AR 12 mm., 0,85 g. Satyr kneeling
slightly left, holding kantharos / ΘΑ[Σ-Ι]ΩN, volute krater. good very fine HGC 6, 350; Lei
Rider 26.
Starting price: 75 EUR



27 Kings of Thrace. Ephesos. Macedonian. Lysimachos 305-281 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm.,
4,15 g. Diademed head of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon / Athena
Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting on shield, transverse spear in background;
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ to right, ΛΥΣΙΜΑΞΟΥ crowned by Nike to left, bow and quiver in left field. very
fine Thompson 171; Müller 296.
Starting price: 75 EUR

28 Moesia. Istros circa 450-350 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm., 4,80 g. Facing male heads, the right
inverted / IΣTPIH, sea eagle left, grasping dolphin with talons; lying H below tail. good very
fine SNG BM Black Sea 227-236 (Controls).
Starting price: 75 EUR

29 Moesia. Kallatis circa 300-100 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm., 5,28 g. Head of Herakles right,
wearing lion skin / KAΛΛATIA, grain ear, club and quiver right. very fine SNG BM Black
Sea 201.
Starting price: 75 EUR

30 Thraco-Macedonian Tribes. Korinthioi in Argilos circa 420-390 BC. Hemiobol or 1/32 Stater
AR 7 mm., 0,32 g. Forepart of Pegasus to right / A-P-K-I (counterclockwise) in four
tetartemoria of incuse square. very fine A. Tsintsifos, Perix Pangaion Epeiros, The dawn of
coinage, Part I, p.230, 5; Liampi pl. 15, 128 (Argilos).
Starting price: 75 EUR

31 The Tauric Chersonese. Pantikapaion circa 310-304 BC. Bronze Æ 24 mm., 6,95 g.
Bearded head of Pan right / ΠΑΝ, forepart of griffin left, below, sturgeon left. nearly
extremely fine Anokhin 111; SNG BM Black Sea 869-871.
Starting price: 75 EUR

32 Kings of Scythia. Kanites circa 210-195 BC. Bronze Æ 19 mm., 5,38 g. Head of Dionysos
right, wearing ivy wreath / Thyrsos and grape bunch, BΑΣΙ downward to right, KANI
downward to left. very fine SNG Stancomb -; SNG BM Black Sea 351; HGC 3.2, 2008.
Starting price: 75 EUR

33 Thessaly. Trikka circa 425-400 BC. Hemidrachm AR 16 mm., 2,55 g. Thessalos, petasos
and cloak tied at neck, holding band around head of forepart of bull right / [Τ]-Ρ[I]-ΚΚ-Α[Ι]-
ΩΝ (partially retrograde), forepart of bridled horse right within incuse square. very fine
BCD Thessaly I 1353 var. (orientation of ethnic); BCD Thessaly II 781.3; HGC 4, 312.
Starting price: 75 EUR

34 Illyria. Dyrrhachion. EXEΦPΩN (Echephron) and ΖΩΠΥΡΟ (Zopyro), magistrates circa
229-100 BC. Drachm AR 18 mm., 2,98 g. EXEΦPΩN, cow standing right, looking back at
suckling calf standing left below; above, radiate head of Helios and owl before / ΔYP
ZΩΠYPOY, double stellate pattern within linear borders. very fine Ceka 196; Maier 215;
SNG Copenhagen 465; HGC 3, 40.
Starting price: 75 EUR

35 Illyro-Paeonian Region. Damastion (Dardania) circa 395-380 BC. Drachm AR 15 mm.,
2,25 g. Female head left, with hair in sakkos / [ΔΑ]ΜΑΣΤΙ[ΝΩN], portable ingot. very fine
BMC Thessaly, p.86, 9; May, Damastion, p.65, 4; SNG Copenhagen -.
Starting price: 75 EUR



36 Euboea. Histiaia 300-100 BC. Tetrobol AR 13 mm., 1,55 g. Head of Maenad right wearing
wreath formed of bunches of grapes, earring and necklace / [IΣTI]-AIEΩN, Nymph seated
on stern of galley right, decorated with wing, holding mast with cross-piece, no control
marks. very fine BCD Euboia 402.
Starting price: 75 EUR

37 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm., 17,20 g. Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
good very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 100 EUR

38 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 17,18 g. Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 100 EUR

39 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 23 mm., 17,21 g. Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three
olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘ[Ε], owl standing to right, head facing the viewer,
olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. very
fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 150 EUR

40 Attica. Athens circa 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 24 mm., 17,23 g. Head of Athena right,
wearing crested Attic helmet ornamented with three olive leaves above visor and spiral
palmette on bowl, round earring with central boss, and pearl necklace / ΑΘΕ, owl standing
to right with head facing, olive sprig and crescent behind, ΑΘΕ before, all within incuse
square. extremely fine Kroll 8; Dewing 1591-8; SNG Copenhagen 31.
Starting price: 75 EUR

41 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 23 mm., 17,17 g. Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
very fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 150 EUR

42 Attica. Athens 454-404 BC. Tetradrachm AR 27 mm., 17,18 g. Head of Athena with profile
eye to right, wearing disc earring, pearl necklace and a crested Attic helmet adorned with
three olive leaves and a pi-style palmette / ΑΘΕ, owl standing to right, head facing the
viewer, olive sprig with berry and crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square.
extremely fine Kroll 8; HGC 4, 1597.
Starting price: 800 EUR

43 Attica. Athens 353-294 BC. Tetradrachm AR 22 mm., 16,78 g. Head of Athena to right,
wearing disc earring, and a crested Attic helmet adorned with three olive leaves and a pi-
style palmette / ΑΘ[Ε], owl standing to right, head facing the viewer, olive sprig and
crescent moon in upper left field, all within incuse square. very fine HGC 4, 1599.
Starting price: 200 EUR



44 Attica. Athens. ΠΟΛΕΜΩΝ (Polemon), ΑΛΚΕΤΗΣ (Alketes), ΕΥΔΙ- (Eydi-), magistrates
circa 165-42 BC. Struck 125-124 BC Tetradrachm AR. New Style coinage. Class IIIα 28
mm., 16,54 g. Head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing necklace, pendent earring, and
triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with the protomes of four horses above the visor, a
Pegasos in flight rightward above the raised earpiece, all within border of dots / A-[ӨE]
ΠΟΛΕ-ΜΩ[Ν] ΑΛΚΕ-ΤΗ[Σ] EYΔ[I], owl standing right, head facing, on Panathenaic
amphora, tripod in left field, uncertain letter on amphora, ME below, all within olive-wreath.
very fine Cf. Thompson 469k.
Starting price: 150 EUR

45 Islands off Attica. Aegina 525-475 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 12,61 g. Sea turtle with thin
collar; c/m: four spoke wheel / Incuse square with 'mill-sail' device. very fine HGC 6, 429;
Meadows, Groups IIa-IIb.
Starting price: 100 EUR

46 Islands off Attica. Aegina 525-475 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 12,00 g. Sea turtle with heavy
collar; c/m: geometric pattern / Incuse square divided into five triangels. very fine HGC 6,
430; Meadows, Groups IIa-IIb.
Starting price: 100 EUR

47 Islands off Attica. Aegina 525-475 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 12,16 g. Sea turtle with heavy
collar; c/m: standing owl to right; Θ / Incuse square with small skew device. very fine HGC
6, 434; Meadows Group IIc.
Starting price: 100 EUR

48 Islands off Attica. Aegina 525-475 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 12,01 g. Sea turtle with heavy
collar; c/m: triskelis; head of horse right / Incuse square with small skew device. very fine
HGC 6, 434; Meadows Group IIc.
Starting price: 100 EUR

49 Islands off Attica. Aegina 445-430 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 12,14 g. Land tortoise with
segmented shell / Large square incuse with skew pattern. very fine HGC 6, 437; Meadows
Group IIIb.
Starting price: 100 EUR

50 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion 310-304 BC. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 6,06 g. Bearded head
of satyr right / Π-Α-Ν, forepart of griffin left, below, sturgeon left. very fine Anokhin 1023;
MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113.
Starting price: 75 EUR

51 Cimmerian Bosporos. Pantikapaion circa 310-304 BC. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 8,08 g. Bearded
head of satyr right / Π-Α-Ν, forepart of griffin left, below, sturgeon left. nearly extremely fine
Anokhin 1023; MacDonald 69; HGC 7, 113.
Starting price: 75 EUR



52 Paphlagonia. Sinope. ΑΓΡΕYΣ (Agreus), magistrate circa 330-300 BC. Drachm AR 19
mm., 4,82 g. Head of nymph left, hair in sakkos, wearing triple-pendant earring and
necklace / Sea-eagle standing left, wings spread, on dolphin left, AΓPE beneath eagle's
wings, ΣΙΝΩ beneath dolphin. very fine RG 34; HGC 7, 399; SNG BM Black Sea 1481-3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

53 Kings of Bithynia. Nikomedeia. Prusias II Cynegos 182-149 BC. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,80 g.
Head right, wearing winged diadem / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΠPOVΣIO[V], Herakles standing front,
head to left, holding club set on ground in his right hand and lion skin in his left, to lower
right, monogram. good very fine SNG von Aulock 258; SNG Copenhagen 632-4 var.
(monogram); HGC 7, 634.
Starting price: 75 EUR

54 Mysia. Pergamon circa 150-140 BC. Cistophoric Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 12,76 g. Cista
mystica from which snake coils, around, ivy wreath with fruits / Two snakes coiled around
a bow case, to left, monogram of ΠΕΡΓ, to right, filleted thyrsos. very fine Kleiner and Noe
Series 24a; SNG BN 1707; SNG von Aulock 1366.
Starting price: 75 EUR

55 Kings of Pergamon. Attalos I 241-197 BC. In the name of Philetairos Tetradrachm AR 29
mm., 16,68 g. Laureate head of Philetairos facing right, within dotted border /
ΦΙΛΕΤΑΙΡΟΥ, Athena enthroned left, resting left elbow on shield, adorned with a
gorgoneion, to right, and crowning dynastic name with a wreath held in her right hand,
spear in background, to outer left, palm branch, in inner left, monogram of EYMO, to right,
bow. extremely fine SNG France 3, 1621; Westermark Group VI.
Starting price: 1'500 EUR

56 Aeolis. Kyme . ΟΛΥΜΠΙΟΣ (Olympios), magistrate circa 155-143 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30
mm., 16,56 g. Head of the Amazon Kyme right, wearing tainia / KYMAIΩN, horse prancing
right, one-handled cup and ΟΛΥΜΠΙΟΣ below, all within laurel wreath. good very fine SNG
Ashmolean -; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC 80-1; Boston MFA 1651; Pozzi
2302.
Starting price: 250 EUR

57 Ionia. Klazomenai 499-494 BC. Diobol AR 10 mm., 1,06 g. Forepart of winged boar right;
A above / Quadripartite incuse square. good very fine SNG Copenhagen 7-8.
Starting price: 75 EUR

58 Ionia. Kolophon circa 480-450 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm., 4,25 g. Laureate head of Apollo
right / KOΛO[Φ]ΩNION (clockwise) around kithara, all within incuse square. nearly very
fine Milne 25 var. (ethnic counterclockwise).
Starting price: 75 EUR

59 Ionia. Kolophon 410-400 BC. Drachm AR 17 mm., 5,43 g. Laureate head of Apollo right /
[K]OΛOΦ-Ω-NIO[N], lyre within incuse square. very fine SNG Copenhagen 139.
Starting price: 75 EUR



60 Ionia. Phokaia 560-545 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 6 mm., 0,62 g. Head of roaring lion left; to right,
small seal upwards / Incuse square punch. very fine Bodenstedt 13; Boston MFA 1904;
SNG von Aulock -.
Starting price: 400 EUR

61 Ionia. Uncertain mint circa 625-600 BC. Fourrée Hekte 11 mm., 2,29 g. Raised clockwise
swastika pattern / Quadripartite incuse square. nearly very fine For prototype: Karwiese,
Artemision, Type II.7; Elektron II 53; Rosen 314; Traité I 117-8; SNG von Aulock 1777.
Starting price: 75 EUR

62 Ionia. Uncertain mint 600-550 BC. 1/24 Stater EL 5 mm., 0,62 g. Head of a lion to right /
Incuse square. very fine Rosen 328; SNG Kayhan -; SNG von Aulock 7774; Weidauer -.
Starting price: 75 EUR

63 Islands off Ionia. Chios circa 190-88 BC. ΣΤΡΑΤΟΝΙΚΟΣ (?) (Stratonikos), magistrate
Bronze Æ 13 mm., 2,01 g. Sphinx seated right / [Χ]ΙΟC [..?]ΣTPAT[...], amphora. very fine
Cf. BMC Ionia, p.338, 96.
Starting price: 75 EUR

64 Islands off Ionia. Chios 133-84 BC. Xanthippos, magistrate Bronze Æ 13 mm., 2,24 g.
Sphinx seated right; bunch of grapes to right / ΧΙΟ[Σ] ΞΑΝ[ΘΙΠΠΟΣ], amphora and isis
crown within wreath. very fine Mavrogordato 67s.
Starting price: 75 EUR

65 Islands off Ionia. Samos 526-522 BC. Drachm AR 12 mm., 3,07 g. Forepart of winged boar
right / Lion scalp facing in dotted square within incuse square. very fine HGC 6, 1178.
Starting price: 75 EUR

66 Islands off Ionia. Samos 477-461 BC. Tetradrachm AR 21 mm., 12,84 g. Facing lion's
scalp / [ΣΑMION], forepart of bull right. very fine HGC 6, 1186.
Starting price: 250 EUR

67 Islands off Ionia. Samos 210-185 BC. Tetrobol AR 16 mm., 2,93 g. Facing scalp of lion /
ΣΑΜΙΩΝ, forepart of bull butting right, below, monogram between krater and grain ear.
very fine SNG Copenhagen 1713; HGC 6, 1241.
Starting price: 75 EUR

68 Islands off Ionia. Samos 210-185 BC. Tetrobol AR 15 mm., 2,79 g. Facing lion scalp /
ΣΑΜΙΩΝ, forepart of ox charging right, krater and monogram below, grain ear to right.
good very fine HGC 6, 1241; Barron p. 225, 28.
Starting price: 75 EUR



69 Caria. Keramos circa 200-27 BC. Also attributed to Keraitai of Pisidia Bronze Æ 14 mm.,
2,63 g. Turreted head of Tyche right / K-E, kerykeion within laurel wreath. very fine BMC
Caria, pg.78, 4-5 / Pl. XII, 11 (Keramos); SNG von Aulock 5051-2 (Keraitai); Lindgren III,
692 (Keraitai).
Starting price: 75 EUR

70 Caria. Mylasa 520-490 BC. Stater AR 17 mm., 11,05 g. Forepart of roaring lion left / Two
rectangular incuse punches with irregular surfaces. very fine SNG Kayhan 929; SNG von
Aulock 2337 (uncertain mint).
Starting price: 75 EUR

71 Islands off Caria. Kos. ΑΓΗ- (Age-), magistrate circa 345-330 BC. Didrachm AR 20 mm.,
6,74 g. Head of Herakles right, wearing lion skin / KΩION, veiled head of Demeter left,
AΓH to right. very fine SNG Keckman 287; SNG von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC
18; SNG Kayhan -; HGC 6, 1305.
Starting price: 250 EUR

72 Islands off Caria. Rhodos. ΜΑΗΣ (Maes), magistrate 88-84 BC. Plinthophoric Drachm AR
14 mm., 2,08 g. Radiate head of Helios to right / MAHΣ Ρ-Ο, rose with bud to both sides,
Isis headdress to right. extremely fine Jenkins 246; HGC 6, 1461; BMC 268.
Starting price: 75 EUR

73 Islands off Caria. Rhodos. ΝΙΚΗΦΟΡΟΣ (Nikephoros), magistrate 88-84 BC. Plinthophoric
Drachm AR 13 mm., 2,41 g. Radiate head of Helios right / NIKHΦOPOΣ, rose with bud to
right, hand holding grain ear to left; P-O across fields. very fine Jenkins, Rhodian, Group
E, 249; HGC 6, 1461.
Starting price: 75 EUR

74 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Kroisos circa 560-546 BC. 1/6 Stater AR 10 mm., 1,64 g.
Confronted foreparts of lion right and bull left / Two incuse square punches of unequal
size. good very fine Berk 25; Traité -; SNG Kayhan 1019.
Starting price: 75 EUR

75 Kings of Lydia. Sardeis. Time of Alyattes to Kroisos 620-539 BC. Hemihekte-1/12 Stater
EL 7 mm., 1,17 g. Head of roaring lion right, "sun" with no rays on forehead / Incuse
square. very fine Weidauer Group XVI, 90; SNG Ashmolean 757.
Starting price: 75 EUR

76 Phrygia. Akmoneia 88-40 BC. Menodotos and Silion, magistrates Bronze Æ 18 mm., 3,95
g. Laureate head of Zeus right / AKMO[NE]/ MHNOΔO/ ΣΙΛΛΩΝ, Asklepios standing
facing, resting hand upon serpent-entwined staff. very fine SNG Aulock 3366.
Starting price: 75 EUR

77 Lycia. Phaselis 530-480 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 10,61 g. Prow of galley in the form of
boar's head right; small dolphin below nose / Divided incuse punch. very fine SNG
Copenhagen -; SNG Aulock 4390.
Starting price: 75 EUR



78 Lycia. Possibly Phaselis circa 221-188 BC. Civic issue in the name and types of Alexander
III of Macedon. Uncertain date Tetradrachm AR 29 mm., 15,90 g. Head of Herakles to
right, wearing lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΑΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ, Zeus seated
left on low-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and,
in his right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in right field c/m: Seleukid anchor in
incuse rectangle. nearly very fine Cf. Price 2842/-43/-46/-47/-59.
Starting price: 75 EUR

79 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain Dynast circa 500-460 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 8,76 g. [Forepart
of boar left?] / Triskeles within incuse square. fine Cf. Müseler II, 21; cf. SNG Copenhagen
Supp. 373.
Starting price: 75 EUR

80 Dynasts of Lycia. Kuprilli circa 470-435 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 8,66 g. Goat kneeling right,
head reverted / Triskeles, retrograde K-[O]-Π around, all in dotted square within incuse
square. nearly very fine, test cut on obverse SNG von Aulock 4132; SNG Copenhagen -.
Starting price: 75 EUR

81 Dynasts of Lycia. Uncertain mint. Uncertain Dynast 480-460 BC. Stater AR 22 mm., 9,20
g. Lion seated to right with head facing and left foreleg raised, to right, palmette / Forepart
of Pegasos to right, below and to right, symbols or letters, all within circular incuse
bordered by dots. very fine SNG von Aulock 4086.
Starting price: 2'000 EUR

82 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 11,02 g. Warrior advancing right,
holding shield and spear / Triskeles, [E..] to right, all within incuse square. very fine Cf.
SNG Copenhagen 175 (ΕΣ).
Starting price: 75 EUR

83 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,66 g. Warrior advancing right,
spear forward in right hand, oval shield in left / Triskeles within incuse square. very fine
Variation not in the standard references; cf. CNG E-Auction 429, lot 167.
Starting price: 75 EUR

84 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 21 mm., 10,78 g. Helmeted, nude hoplite
advancing right, holding spear in right hand and round shield in left / Triskeles to right,
[ethnic (?)] around, all within shallow incuse square. very fine, countermark on obverse Cf.
SNG von Aulock 4482-3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

85 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-430 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 10,75 g. Hoplite advancing right,
holding spear in his right hand and shield in his left / [EΣT], triskeles running right within
incuse square. very fine SNG Paris 2; SNG von Aulock 4477.
Starting price: 75 EUR



86 Pamphylia. Aspendos 465-440 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,90 g. Warrior advancing to right,
holding shield and spear / EΣ-ΤϜEΔΙ, triskeles to right over lion crouching to left, beneath
lion, ΠΦ, all within incuse square. very fine SNG France 12.
Starting price: 100 EUR

87 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 465-430 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,88 g. Helmeted nude
warrior advancing right, shield in left hand, spear forward in right / ΕΣ, triskeles
counterclockwise, all within incuse square. very fine, test cut on obverse SNG BN -; SNG
von Aulock -; SNG Copenhagen 175 var. (ivy leaf on obverse).
Starting price: 75 EUR

88 Pamphylia. Aspendos circa 380-330 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 10,74 g. Two wrestlers
grappling, AΦ between / EΣTFEΔII[YΣ], slinger in throwing stance right, triskeles to right,
all within pelleted square border. very fine Tekin Series 4; SNG BN 83.
Starting price: 75 EUR

89 Pamphylia. Side 460-430 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,91 g. Pomegranate surrounded by
dotted guilloche border / Helmeted head of Athena to right within incuse square. very fine
SNG von Aulock 4762; Weber 7353.
Starting price: 75 EUR

90 Pamphylia. Side circa 460-430 BC. Stater AR 18 mm., 10,65 g. Pomegranate surrounded
by dotted guilloche border / Helmeted head of Athena to right within incuse square. very
fine SNG von Aulock 4762; Weber 7353.
Starting price: 75 EUR

91 Pisidia. Selge 350-300 BC. Obol AR 8 mm., 0,95 g. Facing gorgoneion / Helmeted head of
Athena right, astragalos behind. very fine SNG France 1934; SNG Copenhagen 246.
Starting price: 75 EUR

92 Pisidia. Selge 350-300 BC. Obol AR 10 mm., 0,95 g. Facing gorgoneion / Helmeted head
of Athena right, astragalos behind. very fine SNG France 1934; SNG Copenhagen 246.
Starting price: 75 EUR

93 Cilicia. Aigeai circa 130-77 BC. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 6,54 g. Turreted and veiled bust of
Tyche right, c/m: male head right within square incuse / AIΓEAIΩ[N] THΣ IEΡAΣ KAI
AYTONOM[OY], horse's head left, monogram to right. very fine SNG Levante 1657;
Bloesch 157; SNG France 2297 var. (monogram); SNG von Aulock 5445 var. (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

94 Cilicia. Issos circa 390-385 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 10,37 g. [IΣ]Σ[I], Apollo standing facing,
head left, holding patera with his right hand and placing left hand on laurel tree, [to upper
left, AΠATOPIOΣ?] / Herakles standing facing, head right, leaning on club with right hand
and holding bow and arrow with left, lion's skin draped over left arm, to right, monogram, to
upper left, wreath. nearly very fine Cf. Casabonne type 3; cf. SNG Levante 173.
Starting price: 120 EUR



95 Cilicia. Kelenderis circa 430-420 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 10,82 g. Youthful male kalpe rider,
holding reins in his right hand and goad in his left, sliding off horse galloping to left, below,
A / ΚΕΛ, goat kneeling to the left, his head turned back to right, above goat's back, branch
with ivy leaf and berries, all within circular incuse. good very fine Casabonne type 2; cf.
SNG BN 46; SNG Levante -.
Starting price: 75 EUR

96 Cyprus. Marion. Sasmas circa 470-450 BC. Stater AR 23 mm., 11,10 g. Lion standing
right, licking its right foreleg, [Boiotian shield above], floral pattern in exergue / Phrixos
standing left, clinging to the back of a ram advancing left, M in Phoenician script below, all
within incuse square. nearly very fine Cf. Zapiti & Michaelidou 1; cf. SNG Copenhagen 24;
CNG 435, lot 130.
Starting price: 75 EUR

97 Cyprus. Paphos. Stasandros circa 425 BC or later. Stater AR 24 mm., 10,83 g. Bull
standing left, winged solar disk above, ankh to left, palmette ornament in exergue / Eagle
standing left, one-handled vase to left, 'pa-si sa-ta-sa' in Cypriot script around, all within
dotted square in incuse square. very fine, smoothed Destrooper-Georgiades 15;
Tziambazis 7; Traité II 1291 = BMC 17; SNG Copenhagen 26; ACGC 1089.
Starting price: 500 EUR

98 Cyprus. Salamis. Uncertain king circa 530-450 BC. Stater AR 20 mm., 11,08 g.
Recumbent ram left, illegible Cypriot legend above and below / Ankh, illegible Cypriot
legend within, to left and to right, all within incuse square. fine, test cut on reverse Cf.
Traité 934 (Euelthon); cf. BMC pl. X, 5 [Gorgos (?)].
Starting price: 75 EUR

99 Cyprus. Uncertain mint circa 480 BC. Siglos - Stater AR 20 mm., 10,78 g. Ram walking
left, upon which an ankh symbol is superimposed / Laurel branch with bud at top, and a
leaf and fruit on each side, anchor to left, Ξ and ankh-like symbol to right, all within incuse
square. very fine, test cut on obverse Zapiti & Michaelidou 2 var. (no symbols in field on
reverse); Asyut pl. 32, N-O var. (same); SNG Copenhagen Supp. 625 var. (same); E.S.G.
Robinson, "Greek Coins Acquired by the British Museum, 1938-1948" in NC 1948, 5 var.
(same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

100 Phoenicia. Tyre circa 126 BC-AD 65. Dated CY 10=117/6 BC Shekel AR 28 mm., 13,54 g.
Laureate bust of Melkart right, lion skin around neck / ΤΥPΟΥ ΙΕΡΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΣΥΛΟΥ, eagle
standing left on prow, palm frond in background, to left, LI (date) above club, ΣA to right,
Phoenician B between legs. very fine Rouvier 1977; HGC 10, 357; DCA 919.
Starting price: 75 EUR

101 Phoenicia. Tyre circa 126 BC-AD 65. Dated CY 6=121/0 BC Shekel AR 28 mm., 13,53 g.
Bust of Melkart right, wearing laurel wreath, [lion skin around neck] / Eagle standing left on
prow, palm frond over right wing, to left, LC (date) above club, monogram and Phoenician
B between legs, TYPOY IEPAΣ [KAI AΣ]YΛOY around. nearly very fine BMC Phoenicia,
p.235, 59; DCA-Tyre 15.
Starting price: 75 EUR



102 Phoenicia. Tyre circa 126 BC-AD 65. Dated CY 21=106/5 BC Shekel AR 27 mm., 14,12 g.
Laureate head of Melkart right, [lion skin around neck] / TYPOY [IEPAΣ] KAI AΣYΛOY,
eagle standing left on prow, palm frond in background, to left, AK (date) above club,
monogram to right, Phoenician A between legs. very fine, smoothed DCA-Tyre 61; HGC
10, 357; DCA 919.
Starting price: 75 EUR

103 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Demetrios I Soter 162-150 BC. Undated issue,
struck circa 162-155/4 BC Tetradrachm AR 31 mm., 16,18 g. Diademed head right /
BAΣIΛEΩΣ ΔHMH-TPIOY, Tyche seated left on throne supported by winged tritoness,
holding short sceptre and cornucopiae, monogram to outer left field. very fine Cf. SC
1638.1m (monogram); HGC 9, 795f.
Starting price: 75 EUR

104 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Alexander I Balas 152-145 BC. Undated issue,
struck circa 151-149 BC Drachm AR 18 mm., 3,73 g. Diademed head right / [ΒΑΣ]ΙΛΕΩΣ
[Α]ΛΕΞΑΝΔΡΟΥ ΘΕΟΠ-ΑΤΟΡΟΣ ΕΥΕΡ-ΓΕΤΟΥ, Apollo Delphios, nude, wearing laurel
wreath and seated on omphalos to left, holding arrow with his right hand and resting his
left on a bow leaning against the omphalos behind him, monogram in exergue. very fine
SC 1785.1a; HGC 9, 887a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

105 Seleukid Kingdom. Antioch on the Orontes. Demetrios II Nikator, 1st reign 146-138 BC.
Dated SE 168=145/4 BC Tetradrachm AR 29 mm., 16,09 g. Diademed head right /
[B]AΣIΛEΩΣ ΔHMHTPIOY ΘEOY [ΦΙ]ΛΑΔ-ΕΛΦOY [NIK]AT-OPOΣ, Apollo Delphios
seated left on omphalos, testing arrow and resting on grounded bow, palm to outer left,
monogram to inner left and between legs, ΗΞΡ (date) in exergue. good very fine SC
1907.1i; HGC 9, 957d.
Starting price: 75 EUR

106 Seleukid Kingdom. Carrhae. Seleukos I Nikator 312-281 BC. Type of Alexander III with
name of Seleukos Tetradrachm AR 26 mm., 16,97 g. Head of Herakles to right, wearing
lion skin headdress, paws tied beneath chin / ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΣΕΛΕΥΚΟΥ, Zeus seated left on
high-backed throne, right leg drawn back, holding long scepter in his left hand and, in his
right, eagle standing right with closed wings, in left field, monogram left above wreath, ΛΥ
beneath throne. very fine SC 42.5.
Starting price: 75 EUR

107 Seleukid Kingdom. Seleukeia on Tigris. Antiochos I Soter 281-261 BC. Tetradrachm AR 28
mm., 15,56 g. Diademed head of Antiochos I to right / BAΣIΛEΩΣ ANTIOXOY, Apollo,
nude, seated left on omphalos, holding arrow in his right hand and leaning with his left on
bow, to left and right, monograms. very fine SC 587.1c; HGC 9, 236g.
Starting price: 75 EUR

108 Seleukid Kingdom. Soli. Demetrios I Soter 162-150 BC. Tetradrachm AR 30 mm., 15,65 g.
Diademed head right within laurel-wreath / BAΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΔΗΜΗΤΡΙΟΥ, Tyche seated left,
holding baton and cornucopia, winged Tritoness supporting throne, NK monogram in outer
left field, AP (?) monogram in outer right field. very fine Cf. SC 1611.2.
Starting price: 75 EUR



109 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. Siglos AR 15
mm., 5,58 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, [quiver over shoulder?], in
kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow / Incuse punch. very fine Cf.
Carradice Type IIIb, Group A/B (pl. XII, 17); cf. Meadows, Administration 322; cf. BMC
Arabia pl. XXIV, 17.
Starting price: 75 EUR

110 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. Siglos AR 16
mm., 5,56 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys, [quiver over shoulder?], in
kneeling-running stance right, holding spear and bow / Incuse punch. very fine Cf.
Carradice Type IIIb, Group A/B (pl. XII, 17); cf. Meadows, Administration 322; cf. BMC
Arabia pl. XXIV, 17.
Starting price: 75 EUR

111 Achaemenid Empire. Sardeis. Time of Darios I to Xerxes II 485-420 BC. Daric AV, Lydo-
Milesian standard 15 mm., 8,31 g. Persian king or hero, wearing kidaris and kandys,
quiver over shoulder, in kneeling-running stance right, holding spear in right hand, bow in
left / Incuse punch. very fine Carradice Type IIIb, Group A/B (pl. XIII, 27); Meadows,
Administration 321; BMC Arabia pl. XXIV, 26.
Starting price: 1'000 EUR

112 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Ptolemy III Euergetes 246-221 BC. Dichalkon
Æ 14 mm., 2,58 g. Diademed head of Zeus-Ammon right / ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟY ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ,
eagle standing left on thunderbolt; to left, cornucopia, Chi-Rho Monogram between legs.
good very fine Svoronos 970.
Starting price: 75 EUR

113 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Ptolemy IX to Ptolemy XII 116-51 BC. Bronze
Æ 19 mm., 8,46 g. Diademed head of Zeus-Ammon right / ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟY ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, two
eagles standing left on thunderbolt; cornucopia to left. very fine Svoronos 1426 (Joint reign
of Ptolemy VI and VIII); SNG Copenhagen 311-4 (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

114 Ptolemaic Kingdom of Egypt. Alexandreia. Ptolemy IX to Ptolemy XII 116-51 BC. Bronze
Æ 22 mm., 8,09 g. Diademed head of Zeus-Ammon right / ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟY ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ, two
eagles standing left on thunderbolt; cornucopia to left. good very fine Svoronos 1426 (Joint
reign of Ptolemy VI and VIII); SNG Copenhagen 311-4 (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

115 Kings of Armenia. Artagigarta. Tigranes V AD 6-12. Dichalkon Æ 16 mm., 3,75 g. Draped
bust of Tigranes V to right, wearing tiara / [BAΣΙΛEΩΣ TIΓPANOY MEΓAΛOY], elephant
walking left. very fine Kovacs 183.
Starting price: 75 EUR

116 Zeugitania. Carthage 350-320 BC. 1/10 Stater AV 6 mm., 0,71 g. Palm tree with two date-
clusters / Head of horse right. very fine Jenkins & Lewis Group III, 136-155; CNP 239;
MAA 8; SNG Copenhagen 133.
Starting price: 120 EUR



117 Kyrenaica. Koinon of Kyrenaica circa 250 BC. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 7,92 g. Head of Zeus
Ammon right, with ram's horn / Silphium plant, KOI-N[ON] across field. very fine SNG
Copenhagen 1280; BMC 22-7.
Starting price: 75 EUR

118 Hispania. Carthago Nova. Gaius (Caligula), with Caesonia AD 37-41. Cn. Atellius Flaccus
and Cn. Pompeius Flaccus, duoviri As Æ 27 mm., 10,83 g. C • CAESAR • AVG •
GERMANIC • IMP • P • M • TR • P • COS •, laureate head of Gaius right / CN • ATEL •
FLAC • CN POM FLAC • II • VIR • Q • V • I • N • C •, laureate head of Caesonia (?), as
Salus, to right, SAL AVG across fields. nearly very fine RPC I 185; ACIP 3155; Burgos
613.
Starting price: 75 EUR

119 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Trajan Decius AD 249-251. Bronze Æ 28 mm., 18,04 g. IMP
CAES C MES Q DECIVS P F AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M S COL
VIM, Pax standing left, holding branch and sceptre on which Victory is standing left,
holding wreath and palm; bull and lion at sides; AN XI in exergue. very fine AMNG 123;
RPC IX 3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

120 Moesia Superior. Viminacium. Aemilianus AD 253. Dated CY 14=AD 253 Bronze Æ 30
mm., 8,98 g. IMP C M AEMIL AEMILIANVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right / P M S C-OL [...], Moesia standing facing, head left, hands outstretched over lion and
bull, bull standing right, to right, lion standing left, AN XIV in exergue. nearly very fine Cf.
Varbanov 229.
Starting price: 75 EUR

121 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Severus Alexander AD 222-235. ΤΙΒΕΡΙΟΣ ΙΟΥΛΙΟΣ
ΦΗΣΤΟΣ (Tiberius Julius Festus, legatus consularis) Bronze Æ 24 mm., 8,04 g. AVT K M
AVP CEVH ΑΛΕZΑΝΔΡΟC, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VΠ ΤΙΒ ΙΟVΛ
ΦΗCΤ{ΟΥ} Μ{ΑΡ}ΚΙΑΝΟΠOΛIT-ΩN, eagle standing facing, head left, with wings spread,
wreath in beak. very fine H&J 6.32.1.9; Varbanov 1801.
Starting price: 75 EUR

122 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Gordian III AD 238-244. Tullius Menophilus, legatus
consularis. Struck AD 239-240 Pentassarion Æ 26 mm., 15,90 g. AVT K M ANT
ΓΟΡΔΙΑΝΟC ΑVΓ, confronted busts of Gordian right, laureate, draped, and cuirassed, and
Serapis left, draped and wearing calathus / YΠ MHNOΦΙΛΟΥ ΜΑΡΚΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΙΤΩN,
Apollo standing facing, head right, placing right hand on head and holding bow in left, E
(mark of value) and quiver to left, to right, serpent coiled around tree stump. very fine
Varbanov 1947.
Starting price: 75 EUR

123 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Gordian III AD 238-244. Tullius Menophilus, consular
legate Pentassarion Æ 28 mm., 12,86 g. M ANT ΓOPΔΙΑΝΟC AVΓ, laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust of Gordian and draped bust of Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one
another / VΠ MHNOΦΙΛΟV ΜΑΡΚΙΑΝΟΠΟΛΙΤΩΝ, Nemesis standing left, holding ruler
and scales, wheel to left, E to right. very fine Cf. Varbanov I 2002.
Starting price: 75 EUR



124 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Gordian III AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 27 mm., 14,72 g. AVT K
[M ANT] ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian and draped
bust of Serapis, wearing calathus, facing one another / VΠ MINOΦΙΛOV
MAPKIANOΠOΛITΩN, Serapis standing facing, head left, raising hand and holding
sceptre, E to left. very fine Varbanov 2011.
Starting price: 75 EUR

125 Moesia Inferior. Marcianopolis. Gordian III with Tranquillina AD 238-244. Tertullianus,
legatus consularis Pentassarion Æ 27 mm., 13,30 g. AVT K M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CE
TPANKVΛΛEINA, draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed, and Tranquillina,
wearing stephane, facing one another / ΥΠ TEΡTΥΛΛIANOΥ MAΡKIANOΠOΛ ITΩN,
Athena standing left, holding shield and spear, E (denomination) in left field. good very fine
AMNG I, 1177; Moushmov 825; Varbanov 2036.
Starting price: 75 EUR

126 Moesia Inferior. Nikopolis ad Istrum. Julia Domna AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 6,58 g.
IOY[Λ]IA ΔO[MNA] CEBACTH, draped bust right / [NIKO]ΠOΛEIT[ΩN] ΠΡOC ICT, winged
Hypnos, Thanatos or Eros lying right on lionskin, holding torch. very fine AMNG I 1468;
Varbanov 2831.
Starting price: 75 EUR

127 Moesia Inferior. Nikopolis ad Istrum. Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217.
Bronze Æ 21 mm., 5,55 g. ΙΟΥΛΙΑ ΔΟΜΝΑ CEBAC, draped bust right / NIKOΠOLITΩN
ΠΡΟC ICT, Priapus standing right. nearly very fine Varbanov 2858a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

128 Moesia Inferior. Odessos. Gordian III with Tranquillina AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 26 mm.,
13,19 g. AVT K M ANT ΓOΡΔIANOC ΑVΓ CE TPANKVΛΛEIN, laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust of Gordian right, facing draped bust of Tranquillina left, wearing stephane /
OΔHCCEITΩN, Tyche, bare-headed, standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, E to
left. very fine Varbanov 4604.
Starting price: 75 EUR

129 Moesia Inferior. Tomis. Gordian III with Tranquillina AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 27 mm., 13,77
g. AYT M ANT ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CE TPANKVΛΛEINA, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust of Gordian right, facing diademed and draped bust of Tranquillina left / MHTPO
ΠONT-OV TOMEΩC, Hygieia standing facing, head to right, feeding serpent from patera.
very fine Varbanov 5698.
Starting price: 75 EUR

130 Scythia. Olbia. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 170-180. Time of Marcus Aurelius.
ΔΑΔΟΣ ΣΑΤΥΡΟΣ (Dados Satyros), magistrate Bronze Æ 19 mm., 4,83 g. ΟΛΒΙΟΠΟ,
male head (assimilated to portrait of Antonine emperor or Apollo), right / Unclear
inscription, Apollo standing, facing, holding patera (?) and bow. nearly very fine Zograph,
p. 220, n. 144(A); Köhne, Description du musée de feu le Prince Basile Kotschoubey 1,
p.81, 17; SNG BM Black Sea -.
Starting price: 75 EUR

131 Scythia. Tyra. Julia Domna AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 7,93 g. ΙΟΥΛΙΑ [...], draped
bust right / [Τ]VΡΑ-ΝΩΝ Δ, Kybele seated left on throne, holding patera with right hand and
resting left elbow upon tympanum. nearly very fine SNG BM -; SNG Stancomb -; cf. BMC
Tauric Chersonese etc., p.13, 2.
Starting price: 75 EUR



132 Macedon. Amphipolis. Divus Augustus Died AD 14. Struck under Tiberius, AD 14-37
Bronze Æ 22 mm., 7,07 g. ΘEOΣ KAΙΣAP ΣE-BΑΣTO[Σ], bare head right /
AMΦΙΠOΛITΩN, Artemis Tauropolos on bull advancing right, holding billowing sail over
head. very fine RPC I 1635; Varbanov 3110.
Starting price: 75 EUR

133 Macedon. Philippi. Pseudo-autonomous issue AD 41-68. Time of Claudius or Nero Bronze
Æ 14 mm., 2,62 g. [VIC] AVG, two modii / [COL] PHIL, plow right. very fine RPC I 1652;
SNG ANS 682; AMNG 16.
Starting price: 75 EUR

134 Macedon. Thessalonica. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 6,17 g. AYT •
CЄOVHPOC ΠЄPT, laureate head right / ΘЄCCA-ΛONЄI-KЄΩN, legend in three lines
within wreath. very fine Varbanov 4341 var. (obverse legend).
Starting price: 75 EUR

135 Macedon. Uncertain. Philippi (?). Tiberius AD 14-37. Bronze Æ 19 mm., 5,38 g. TI AVG,
bare head right / Pontiff driving yoke of oxen right, plowing pomerium. very fine RPC I
1657.
Starting price: 75 EUR

136 Kings of Thrace. Rhoemetalkes I with Augustus 11 BC-AD 12. Bronze Æ 13 mm., 1,24 g.
[BA Ρ]ΟΙΜHΤΑΛ-ΚΟV, sella curulis and spear / ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟV, fasces. very fine RPC I 1706;
Jurukova 160-4.
Starting price: 75 EUR

137 Thrace. Anchialos. Gordian III with Tranquillina AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 28 mm., 14,49 g.
AYT K M ANT ΓOΡΔIANOC AYΓ CEB TPANKVΛΛI-NA, laureate, draped, and cuirassed
bust of Gordian and draped bust of Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another /
OΥΛΠIANΩN AΓΧΙΑΛΕΩN, Demeter standing left, holding grain ears in right and scepter
in left hand. very fine Varbanov 758; AMNG II 653.
Starting price: 75 EUR

138 Thrace. Anchialos. Tranquillina AD 241-244. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,24 g. CAB TPANK-
VΛΛINA CЄ, draped bust right, wearing stephane / ΑΓ[Χ]ΙΑ-ΛЄΩ[Ν], lion advancing right.
very fine AMNG II -; BMC Thrace -; SNG Copenhagen -; Varbanov 1175.
Starting price: 75 EUR

139 Thrace. Deultum. Julia Mamaea AD 222-235. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 7,65 g. IVLIA MAMAEA
AVG, diademed and draped bust right / COL FL PAC DEVLT, Homonoia standing facing,
head left, holding patera and cornucopia. very fine Varbanov 2337.
Starting price: 75 EUR

140 Thrace. Deultum. Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Bronze Æ 18 mm., 4,46 g. IMP
MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / C-F-P-D, Athena
standing right, holding shield, to left tree on which serpent is coiled around. very fine
Varbanov 2446.
Starting price: 75 EUR



141 Thrace. Mesembria. Gordian III AD 238-244. Bronze Æ 25 mm., 12,56 g. AVT K M ANT
ΓOPΔIANOC AVΓ CEB TPANKVΛΛINA, draped busts of Gordian, laureate and cuirassed,
and Tranquillina, wearing stephane, facing one another / MECAMBPIANΩN, Apollo
standing left, holding patera and laurel-branch. very fine Varbanov 4180.
Starting price: 75 EUR

142 Thrace. Mesembria. Philip II as Caesar AD 244-247. Bronze Æ 27 mm., 13,28 g. MAP
IOVΛIOC ΦIΛIΠΠOC KAICAP, draped and cuirassed bust of Philip II right vis-a-vis draped
bust of Serapis left, wearing kalathos / MECAMBPIANΩN, Demeter standing left, holding
grain ears and long torch. good very fine Varbanov 4283.
Starting price: 75 EUR

143 Thrace. Odessos. Gordian III AD 238-244. Pentassarion Æ 27 mm., 13,33 g. AVT K M
ANT ΓOPΔIANOC ΑVΓ, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust of Gordian and draped bust
of Serapis, wearing calathus and with cornucopia over shoulder, facing one another /
ΟΔΗ[C]C-ΕΙ-ΤΩΝ, Hygeia standing right, feeding serpent held in hands, E (mark of value)
to left. good very fine AMNG I 2350.
Starting price: 75 EUR

144 Thrace. Pautalia. Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 6,77 g.
[AVPHΛIOC OV]ΗΡΟϹ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ, bareheaded and draped bust of Marcus Aurelius left /
[Π]ΑVΤΑΛΙ-ΩΤ[ΩΝ], the three Nymphs. very fine RPC online -; Varbanov -; Moushmov -;
Ruzicka -; SNG Copenhagen -; BMC -; Imhoof-Blumer, Nymphen -; Staal Three Nymphs
pl. 1, fig. 8 and colour pl. 10.
Starting price: 75 EUR

145 Thrace. Perinthos. Domitian AD 81-96. Bronze Æ 34 mm., 22,10 g. ΑΥΤΟΚ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ
ΔΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟΣ ΣΕΒ ΓΕΡ, laureate head right / ΠΕΡΙΝΘΙΩΝ, Homonoia standing left,
holding cornucopia and patera over lighted altar to left. very fine RPC II 361.
Starting price: 75 EUR

146 Thrace. Topiros. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 28 mm., 15,13 g. AVT K M AVP
ANTΩNINOC, laureate head right, c/m: monogram of AMP (or AΔΡ or AYP ) in incuse
circle / OVΛΠIAC TOΠΕIPOV, emperor standing left, holding thunderbolt with right hand
and scepter with left, being crowned from behind by Nike standing left, and holding palm-
branch. very fine Varbanov -; Moushmov -; BMC -; for c/m: cf. Howgego 604.
Starting price: 75 EUR

147 Messenia. Pylus. Caracalla AD 198-217. Bronze Æ 21 mm., 3,71 g. Illegible inscription.
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / [ΠYΛIΩN], Athena standing facing, her head
to left, holding phiale in right hand and spear with left. nearly very fine Cf. BCD
Peloponnesos 819. Ex BCD Collection.
Starting price: 75 EUR

148 Messenia. Thuria. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Struck circa AD 198-205 Bronze Æ 21
mm., 5,04 g. Illegible inscription. Laureate head right / [Θ]OVΡIA-[TΩN], Zeus standing
facing, head to left, extending right hand (or holding eagle) and holding scepter with left
hand, Λ-A across fields. nearly very fine Cf. BCD Peloponnesos 830.2 (Zeus extending
right arm); cf. CNG, E-Auction 369, Lot 391 (Zeus holding eagle). Ex BCD Collection. The
letters Λ-Α or reverse prove that in the time of Severus and his family Thuria formed part of
Laconia.
Starting price: 75 EUR



149 Pontos. Komana. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Dated CY 172=AD 205/6 Bronze Æ 31
mm., 12,34 g. AY K Λ CEΠ CEOYHPOC, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
IEPOKAICA KOMANE, Nike, holding palm branch and wreath, standing right atop column,
all within tetrastyle temple with Doric columns and patera in pediment, in exergue, ET BOP
(date). very fine Recueil Général 11; BMC 3; SNG von Aulock 6774.
Starting price: 75 EUR

150 Ionia. Ephesos. Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Cistophor AR 25 mm., 10,75 g. IMP [CAESAR],
bare head right / Six bunched corn-ears, AVG-VSTVS across fields. nearly very fine RPC I
2214; RIC 478.
Starting price: 75 EUR

151 Ionia. Ephesos. Salonina AD 254-268. Bronze Æ 27 mm., 9,09 g. CAΛΩNΕ-INA CΕBA,
draped bust right, wearing stephane and set upon crescent / EΦECIΩN Δ NEΩKOPΩN,
Artemis advancing right, holding bow, below, hound advancing right. good very fine SNG
Tübingen 2863.
Starting price: 75 EUR

152 Ionia. Magnesia ad Maeander. Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. ΔΙΟΣΚΟΥΡΙΔΗΣ
ΓΡΑΤΟΥ ΜΗΤΡ (Dioskourides, son of Gratos of metropolis or Dioskourides, grammateus
of metropolis). Struck circa AD 139-144 Bronze Æ 29 mm., 12,91 g. Μ ΑΙΛΙ[ΟС
ΑVΡΗΛΙΟС ΒΗΡΟС ΚΑΙСΑΡ], bare-headed, draped, and cuirassed bust of Marcus
Aurelius right / EΠ[Ι ΔΙΟС]ΚΟVΡ[Ι]-ΔΟV ΓΡΑΤΟY [MHTP] ΜΑ-ΓΝ-ΗΤ-ΩΝ, Leto advancing
left, head right, carrying her two children, Apollo and Artemis. nearly very fine RPC online
IV, 1030 (temporary); Schultz 116.
Starting price: 75 EUR

153 Ionia. Smyrna. Gaius (Caligula), with Germanicus and Agrippina Senior AD 37-41. Κ.
ΚΑΛΠΟΥΡΝΙΟΣ ΑΟΥΙΟΛΑΣ (C. Calpurnius Aviola, proconsul), and ΜΗΝΟΦΑΝΗΣ
(Menophanes, magistrate). Struck AD 37-38 Assarion Æ 23 mm., 6,69 g. ΓAION
[KAICAPA ΓЄPM]ANIKON ЄΠI AOYIOΛA, laureate head of Gaius to right / ΓЄPMANIKON
AΓ[PIΠΠЄINAN ZMYPNAΙΩN MHNO]ΦANHC, draped bust of Agrippina I right facing bare
head of Germanicus left. very fine BMC Ionia 269; RPC I 2471.
Starting price: 75 EUR

154 Lydia. Maionia. Nero AD 54-68. ΤΙ. ΚΛ. ΜΕΝΕΚΡΑΤΗΣ (T. Claudius Menekrates,
strategos). Struck AD 65 Bronze Æ 16 mm., 3,00 g. ΝE[Ρ]ΩΝ ΚΑΙϹΑΡ, laureate head of
Nero, right / ΜΑΙΟΝΩΝ [ΜE]ΝEΚΡΑΤΟΥϹ around, E[Π] ΤΙ [ΚΛ] in field, Mên standing left,
holding pine cone with right hand and staff with left. nearly very fine RPC I, 3015; BMC
Lydia 35.
Starting price: 75 EUR

155 Lydia. Tripolis. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 138-268. Bronze Æ 24 mm., 9,15 g.
ΔΗΜ[ΟC], laureate head of Demos right / TPIΠΟΛ-[ΕΙ]ΤΩΝ, Tyche standing facing, head
left, holding rudder with right hand and cornucopia in left. very fine BMC Lydia, p.366, 17.
Starting price: 75 EUR

156 Caria. Apollonia Salbake. Tiberius AD 14-37. Apollonios Apolloniou, magistrate Bronze Æ
20 mm., 4,56 g. [ΣΕΒΑΣΤΟΣ], bare head right; c/m: four spoke wheel / [ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙΟΣ]
ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝΙ[ΟΥ] ΗΡΑΚΛΕΩ[ΤΩΝ], Herakles walking left, extending arm and holding club.
very fine RPC I 2856.
Starting price: 75 EUR



157 Caria. Mylasa circa 27 BC-AD 14. Augustus (?) Unit AR 15 mm., 1,69 g. KAICAP, bare
head right / MYΛΑΣΕΩΝ, statue of Zeus Labraundos with double axe and spear. nearly
very fine RPC I 2785 (this coin).
Starting price: 75 EUR

158 Caria. Stratonikeia. Septimius Severus with Geta AD 193-217. Bronze Æ 38 mm., 25,63 g.
Confronted busts of Septimius right and [Geta] left, each laureate and cuirassed, with
gorgoneion on breastplate c/m: head of Zeus right / Zeus Panamaros on horseback right;
[altar] to right. nearly very fine SNG Aulock 2679. The portrait of Geta has been removed
as part of the damnatio memoriae following his murder in AD 212.
Starting price: 75 EUR

159 Phrygia. Eumeneia - Fulvia. Agrippina II AD 50-59. ΒΑΣΣΑ ΚΛΕΩΝΟΣ ΑΡΧΙΕΡΗΑ (Bassa,
wife of Kleon), archiereia Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,89 g. ΑΓΡΙΠΠ[ΙΝΑ ΣΕΒ]ΑΣΤΗ, draped bust
right / ΒΑΣΣΑ ΚΛΕΩΝΟΣ ΑΡΧΙΕΡΗΑ ΕVΜΕΝΕΩΝ, Cybele seated left on throne, holding
patera and resting elbow upon tympanum. very fine RPC I 3151.
Starting price: 75 EUR

160 Phrygia. Synaos. Pseudo-autonomous issue circa AD 100-200. Bronze Æ 17 mm., 3,43 g.
ΘЄON CYN-KΛHTON, draped bust of the Senate right / CYNA-ЄITωN, Asklepios standing
facing, leaning upon serpent-entwined staff. very fine SNG von Aulock 3963.
Starting price: 75 EUR

161 Pisidia. Antioch. Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Struck circa AD 203-211 Tetrassarion Æ
33 mm., 22,52 g. IMP CAES L SEP SEV-ERVS PER AVG, laureate head right / COL •
CAES ANTIOCH •, Mên standing facing, head to right, with his left foot on bucranium,
holding long scepter in his right hand, and Nike, bearing a trophy and standing on a globe,
with his left, and with his left elbow supported by a column, to left, cock standing left, its
head turned back to right, S-R across fields. nearly very fine SNG BN 1101-2.
Starting price: 75 EUR

162 Pisidia. Sagalassos. Trebonianus Gallus AD 251-253. Bronze Æ 29 mm., 14,09 g. [ΑV ΚΑ]
ΓΑ ΟV[Ι] ΤΡ ΓΑΛΛΟϹ, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ϹΑΓΑ-Λ-ΑϹϹЄΩΝ, Mên,
crescent behind, standing facing, head to left, holding patera with right hand and sceptre
with left. very fine RPC IX 956; SNG Copenhagen 211.
Starting price: 75 EUR

163 Cappadocia. Caesarea. Nero, with Divus Claudius AD 54-68. Drachm AR 16 mm., 2,86 g.
NERO CLAVD [DIVI CLAVD F CAESAR AVG GER]MA, laureate head of Nero right /
DIVOS CLAVD AVGVST [GERMANIC PATER AVG], laureate head of Divus Claudius right.
very fine RPC I 3648; RIC 622.
Starting price: 75 EUR

164 Lykaonia. Laodikeia Kombusta. Vespasian AD 69-79. Bronze Æ 24 mm., 7,59 g.
AYTOKPAT[ωP KAICAP OY]ECΠACIANOC, laureate head right / [CEBACTH] NEIKH
KΛAYΔIOΛA[OΔIKEωN], Nike standing left, holding wreath and palm branch. very fine
RPC II 1612.
Starting price: 75 EUR



165 Lykaonia. Lystra. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 23 mm., 7,53 g. ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P TR P COS IIII, laureate head right / MINERVAE COL LVSTRA,
Athena/Minerva standing left, holding spear and resting hand upon shield. very fine RPC
IV.3, 7262 (temporary).
Starting price: 75 EUR

166 Lykaonia. Savatra. Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Bronze Æ 20 mm., 5,80 g. ΑYΤ ΚΑΙ ΑΔΡ
ΑΝΤΩΝΙΝOC, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / СΑΟYΑΤΡEΩΝ, Athena standing
left, holding spear and dropping pebble into voting urn to left; shield to right. very fine RPC
IV.3, 7256 (temporary).
Starting price: 75 EUR

167 Galatia. Koinon of Galatia. Trajan AD 98-117. Bronze Æ 33 mm., 21,97 g. ΑΥΤ ΝΕΡ
ΤΡΑΙΑΝΟΣ ΚΑΙΣΑΡ ΣΕ ΓΕΡΜ, laureate head right / ΚΟΙΝΟΝ ΓΑΛΑΤΙΑΣ ΕΠΙ ΠΟΝΠΩΝΙΟΥ
ΒΑΣΣΟΥ, Demeter seated left holding ears of corn and anchor in her right hand, sceptre in
left. very fine RPC III 2850.
Starting price: 75 EUR

168 Pamphylia. Attaleia. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze Æ 25 mm., 12,03 g. ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟϹ
[ΚΑΙϹΑΡ], laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right/ ΑΤΤΑΛΕΩΝ, Athena standing left,
holding Nike and spear, with her shield at side; to left, owl standing left, head facing, on
short base; all within tetrastyle temple with crescent in pediment. very fine RPC III 2679.
Starting price: 75 EUR

169 Pamphylia. Perge. Gallienus AD 253-268. 10 Assaria Æ 30 mm., 15,18 g. ΑVΤ ΚΑΙ ΠΟ ΛΙ
ΓΑΛΛΙΗΝΟ CЄΒ, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, I (mark of value) to right /
ΠЄP-ΓAI-ΩN, large chest with three purses above. very fine SNG Copenhagen 355.
Starting price: 75 EUR

170 Cilicia. Mopsouestia - Mopsos. Gallienus AD 253-268. Dated CY 323=AD 255/6 Bronze Æ
30 mm., 13,95 g. AVT • K • ΓAΛΛI[HNOC C]ЄB, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
AΔΡ OVA ΓAΛ MOΨЄATΩN ΔΩΡЄAI ЄT ΓKT, Tyche of Mopsouestia-Mopsos standing
right, presenting agonistic urn containing two palm fronds to Valerian I and Gallienus, each
seated left on curule chair. nearly very fine Von Aulock, Mopsos 87 corr. (Tyche holding
altar); SNG France -; SNG Levante 1362.
Starting price: 75 EUR

171 Cilicia. Seleukeia ad Kalykadnon. Valerian I AD 253-260. Hexassarion Æ 33 mm., 17,21 g.
ΑV Κ ΠΟ ΛΙΚ [...]ΑΛЄΡ[...], radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Valerian I to right, seen
from behind / [C]ЄΛЄ[Υ]Κ-[...] TO ΚΑ-ΛVΚΑΔ[Ν]-Ω, draped busts of Apollo, laureate, and
Artemis-Tyche, wearing kalathos, facing one another, branch between them, to right,
cornucopia. nearly very fine Cf. SNG Levante 786; cf. SNG Paris 1061-3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

172 Cilicia. Tarsos. Hadrian AD 117-138. Bronze Æ 25 mm., 12,47 g. ΑΥΤΟ ΚΑΙ ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟY
ϹΕΒ ΟΛVΝΔΙΟϹ (sic), laureate head of Hadrian, right / [ΑΔΡΙΑΝΗϹ] ΤΑΡ-ϹΟΥ
ΜΗΤΡΟΠΟΛΕ[ΩϹ], Tyche of Tarsos, turreted and veiled, seated left on rock, holding ears
of corn, at her feet, river god Kydnos swimming left. very fine RPC III, 3280 corr.
(ΑΔΡΙΑΝΟΣ); SNG Copenhagen 358 corr. (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR



173 Mysia. Kyzikos. Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Bronze Æ 30 mm., 12,57 g. ΑV Κ Μ ΑV
ΑΝΤΩΝƐΙΝΟϹ, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / ΚVΖΙΚΗΝΩΝ ΝƐΟ in oak
wreath. very fine RPC IV.2, 3104 (temporary).
Starting price: 75 EUR

174 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Caracalla AD 198-217. Struck circa AD 213-215 As Æ 23
mm., 7,12 g. AVT KAI ANTωNЄIN[...], laureate head right, crescent or C below / Large S
C, below, eagle standing right, head left, with wings spread, all within laurel wreath. very
fine Cf. McAlee 696; cf. SNG Copenhagen 231; cf. BMC 356.
Starting price: 75 EUR

175 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Billon-Tetradrachm 28 mm., 13,94
g. AVTOK K M IOVΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC CЄB, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right /
ΔHMAPX ЄΞOVCIAC VΠA TO Δ, eagle standing left, with wings spread, holding wreath in
beak, ANTIOXIA S C below. good very fine McAlee 948; Prieur 448.
Starting price: 75 EUR

176 Seleucis and Pieria. Antioch. Philip II as Caesar AD 244-247. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm.,
11,07 g. MAP IOYΛI ΦIΛIΠΠOC KECAP, draped and cuirassed bust left / ΔHMAPX
EΞOYCIAC YΠATOA SC, eagle, with wreath in beak and wings spread, standing left on
palm frond left. very fine Prieur 348.
Starting price: 75 EUR

177 Coele. Chalcis ad Libanum. Mark Antony and Cleopatra 32-31 BC. Dually-dated RY 21
(Egyptian) and 6 (Phoenician) of Cleopatra Bronze Æ 20 mm., 5,01 g. Illegible inscription,
diademed and draped bust of Cleopatra right / Illegible inscription, bare head of Mark
Antony right. nearly very fine RPC I 4771; HGC 9, 1451; DCA 476.
Starting price: 75 EUR

178 Cyrrhestica. Beroea. Macrinus AD 217-218. Tetradrachm AR 25 mm., 11,50 g. AYT K M
OΠCЄ MAKPINOC CЄ, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ΔHMAPX EΞ YΠATOC
Δ , eagle, with wreath in beak, standing facing, head left and wings spread; B-Є flanking
bird facing below. very fine Prieur 891.
Starting price: 75 EUR

179 Anonymous after 211 BC. Rome Victoriatus AR 15 mm., 3,52 g. Laureate head of Jupiter
right / Victory standing right crowning trophy; ROMA in exergue. very fine Crawford 53/1;
Crawford, Early 100; Schaefer & Friedman, Anonymous, Fig. 8; Sydenham 83; RSC 9;
Kestner 409-10; BMCRR Rome 297-9; RBW 191.
Starting price: 75 EUR

180 M. Marcius Mn. F 134 BC. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,84 g. Helmeted head of Roma
right; behind, modius; mark of value below chin / Victory in biga right, holding reins and
whip; below M-MAR-C RO-MA divided by two ears of corn. good very fine Babelon Marcia
8; Sydenham 500; RBW 1009; Crawford 245/1
Starting price: 75 EUR

181 M. Cato 89 BC. Rome Brockage Quinarius AR 13 mm., 1,88 g. [M·CATO], Ivy-wreathed
head of Liber right / Incuse of obverse. very fine
Starting price: 75 EUR



182 P. Furius Crassipes 84 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,95 g. Turreted head of Cybele
right, AED • CVR and foot downwards behind / Curule chair [inscribed P • FOVRIVS],
CRASSIPE[S] in exergue. very fine Crawford 356/1c; RSC Furia 19.
Starting price: 75 EUR

183 Q. Antonius Balbus 83-82 BC. Rome Serratus AR 18 mm., 3,60 g. Laureate head of
Jupiter right; behind, S·C / Victory in quadriga right, holding reins and palm-branch in left
hand and wreath in right; below, V, in exergue, Q·ANTO·BALB PR. good very fine Babelon
Antonia 1; Sydenham 742b; RBW -; Crawford 364/1d.
Starting price: 75 EUR

184 C. Naevius Balbus 79 BC. Rome Serratus AR 18 mm., 3,63 g. Diademed head of Venus
right, S • C behind / Victory driving galloping triga right, X[...] control mark above, C •
N{AE} • BAB in exergue. good very fine Crawford 382/1b; RSC Naevia 6.
Starting price: 75 EUR

185 C. Piso L. f. Frugi 61 BC. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm., 3,21 g. Laureate head of Apollo
right, caduceus behind / C PISO L F FRV, naked horseman on horse galloping right,
holding palm frond and reins, uncertain symbol above. very fine Cf. RSC Calpurnia 24; cf.
Sydenham 865e; cf. Crawford 408/1a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

186 P. Plautius Hypsaeus 60 BC. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,40 g. Draped bust of
Leuconoë right; P. YPSAE. before, dolphin and S.C behind / Jupiter in quadriga left; CEPIT
to right, scorpion below, [C. Y]PSAE. COS/PRIV in two lines in exergue. very fine Crawford
420/2d; Sydenham 911b; Plautia 12b.
Starting price: 75 EUR

187 C. Considius Nonianus 57 BC. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,64 g. C • CONSIDI NONIANI
S • C, laureate, diademed and draped bust of Venus to right, wearing pearl necklace /
Temple on rocky mountain surrounded by a wall with an open gate at its center, above
gate, ERVC. very fine Babelon (Considia) 1; Crawford 424/1; Sydenham 887.
Starting price: 75 EUR

188 M. Junius Brutus 54 BC. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,67 g. Bust of Libertas right,
LIBERTAS behind / Consul L. Junius Brutus, between two lictors, preceded by accensus,
all walking left; BRVTVS in exergue. nearly very fine Sydenham 906; Crawford 433/1;
Junia 31.
Starting price: 200 EUR

189 Q. Servilius Caepio (M. Junius) Brutus 54 BC. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,60 g.
BRVTVS downwards behind, bare-headed and bearded head of L. Junius Brutus right /
AHALA downwards behind, bare-headed and bearded head of Caius Servilius Ahala right.
very fine, bankers' marks on reverse Crawford 433/2; Sydenham 907; Kestner 3489;
BMCRR Rome 3864.
Starting price: 200 EUR

190 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,71 g.
Elephant advancing right, trampling on serpent, [CAESAR] in exergue / Emblems of the
pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis (surmounted by wolf's head), and apex. very
fine, bankers' marks on reverse Crawford 443/1; CRI 93; RSC 49.
Starting price: 150 EUR



191 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint traveling with Caesar in North Africa Denarius AR 17
mm., 3,66 g. Diademed head of Venus right / CAESAR, Aeneas advancing left, head
facing, holding palladium and Anchises. very fine Crawford 458/1; Sydenham 1013.
Starting price: 200 EUR

192 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint traveling with Caesar in Spain Denarius AR 19 mm.,
3,74 g. Draped bust of Venus left, wearing stephane; small Cupid at point of bust; lituus to
left, scepter to right / CAESA[R], Trophy of Gallic arms, with a shield and carnyx on each
crossbar; on left, bearded male captive kneeling left, looking right; on right, seated female
captive right, resting head in hand. very fine Crawford 468/2.
Starting price: 150 EUR

193 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint travelling with Caesar Fourrée Denarius 18 mm.,
2,71 g. Elephant advancing right, trampling on serpent, CAESAR in exergue / Emblems of
the pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, securis (surmounted by wolf's head), and apex.
very fine Crawford 443/1; CRI 93; RSC 49.
Starting price: 75 EUR

194 Julius Caesar 49-48 BC. Military mint travelling with Caesar in Spain Denarius AR 17 mm.,
3,69 g. Diademed head of Venus right, with Cupid over her shoulder / CAESAR, trophy of
Gallic arms, composed of helmet and cuirass, oval shield and carnyx in each hand, two
seated captives at base, the one on left a female in attitude of dejection, the one on right a
bearded male with hands bound behind him. very fine Crawford 468/1; CRI 58; Sydenham
1014; RSC 13.
Starting price: 75 EUR

195 Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio 47-46 BC. Military mint travelling with Scipio in Africa
Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,56 g. Laureate head of Jupiter right, in archaic style with beard
and hair in ringlets, Q•METEL PIVS around / Elephant standing right, SCIPIO above, IMP
below. very fine Crawford 459/1; CRI 45; RSC Caecilia 47.
Starting price: 300 EUR

196 Q. Caepio Brutus and Lentulus Spint 43-42 BC. Mint moving with Brutus and Cassius
Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,53 g. BRVTVS, axe, culullus and knife / Jug and lituus, below,
LENTVLVS SPINT. very fine, several bankers' marks Babelon Junia 41 and Cornelia 71; C
6; Sydenham 1310; Sear Imperators 198; RBW 1766; Crawford 500/7.
Starting price: 250 EUR

197 Marc Antony and Octavian 41 BC. Military mint moving with M.Antony Denarius AR 19
mm., 3,63 g. M ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P, head of Antony right /
CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR [R P C], head of Octavian right. very fine Sear 243; Crawford
517/2; Sydenham 1181.
Starting price: 300 EUR

198 The Triumvirs. Octavian 37 BC. Mint in southern or central Italy Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,81
g. [IMP] CAESAR DIVI F III VIR [ITER R P C], bare head right / [COS ITER ET T]ER
D[ESIG], emblems of the augurate and pontificate: simpulum, aspergillum, guttus, and
lituus. nearly very fine, bankers' marks on reverse Crawford 538/1; CRI 312.
Starting price: 200 EUR



199 Mark Antony 32-31 BC. Athens Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,54 g.
[ANTON•AVG•IMP•III•COS•DES]•III•III•V•R•P•C], bare head of Marc Antony right /
ANTONIVS AVG•IMP•III. nearly very fine, bankers' marks on reverse Crawford 542/2.
Starting price: 150 EUR

200 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,54 g. [CAESAR
AVGVST]VS DIVI F PATER [PATRIAE], laureate head right / AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
[PRINC IVVENT], Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing; shields and spears between;
simpulum and lituus above; C L CAESARES in exergue. nearly very fine RIC I 207; Lyon
82; RSC 43.
Starting price: 75 EUR

201 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,55 g. CAESAR
AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE, laureate head right / AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC IVVENT, Gaius and Lucius Caesars standing facing, two shields and two spears
between them; above, on left, simpulum right, and on right, lituus left, [C L] CAESAR[ES]
in exergue. very fine RIC 207; RSC 43.
Starting price: 75 EUR

202 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,66 g. CAESAR
AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER PATRIAE, laureate head right / [AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRINC] IVVENT, Gaius and Lucius Caesars standing facing, each togate and resting hand
on shield, spear behind each shield, simpulum and lituus above, C L CAESARES in
exergue. nearly very fine RIC 207; RSC 43c.
Starting price: 75 EUR

203 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,39 g. CAESAR
AVGVSTVS [DIVI F PATER PATRIAE], laureate head right / AVGVSTI F COS D[ESIG
PRINC IVVENT], Gaius and Lucius Caesars standing facing, two shields and two spears
between them; above, on left, simpulum right, and on right, lituus left, [CL C]AESARES in
exergue. nearly very fine RIC 207; RSC 43.
Starting price: 100 EUR

204 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Uncertain Spanish mint (Colonia Caesaraugusta?) Denarius AR
18 mm., 3,38 g. [CAESAR] AVGVSTVS, bare head right / Round shield inscribed [CL•V],
aquila and signum flanking; SIGNIS above, RECEPTIS below, S P Q R around. nearly
very fine RIC 86a; RSC 265; BMC 418.
Starting price: 75 EUR

205 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Struck 19-18 BC. Uncertain Spanish mint (Colonia
Caesaraugusta?) Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,61 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bare head right /
Round shield inscribed S • P • Q • R • CL • V in two lines. very fine RIC I 42a; RSC 294.
Starting price: 75 EUR

206 Augustus 27 BC-AD 14. Uncertain Spanish mint (Colonia Patricia?) Denarius AR 20 mm.,
3,66 g. CAES[AR A]VGVSTVS, bare head right / [M]AR VLT across field, temple of Mars
Ultor: round-domed, tetrastyle temple with acroteria set on podium of three steps; in
center, Marsstanding left, holding aquila in right hand and signa cradled in left. very fine
RIC I 69a; RSC 194.
Starting price: 200 EUR



207 Tiberius AD 14-37. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,00 g.
TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate head right / PONTIF MAXIM, Livia (as Pax)
seated right, holding sceptre and olive branch. very fine RIC 30.
Starting price: 75 EUR

208 Tiberius AD 14-37. "Tribute Penny" type. Lugdunum (Lyon) Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,54 g.
TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, laureate head to right / PONTIF MAXIM, Livia
seated right holding sceptre and branch. very fine RIC 30.
Starting price: 75 EUR

209 Drusus, son of Tiberius AD 22-23. restitution issue struck under Titus. Rome As Æ 24
mm., 8,71 g. [DRVSVS] CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, bare head left / IMP T CAES
DIVI VESP F AVG REST / S C. very fine RIC 437; Cohen 6; BMC 286.
Starting price: 75 EUR

210 Drusus, son of Tiberius AD 22-23. Rome As Æ 29 mm., 9,71 g. DRVSVS CAESAR TI AVG
F DIVI AVG N, bare head left / PONTIF TRIBVN POTEST ITERM, round S C. very fine
RIC 45.
Starting price: 100 EUR

211 Gaius (Caligula) AD 37-41. Rome As Æ 27 mm., 10,48 g. C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS
PON M TR POT, bare head left / VESTA, Vesta seated left, holding patera and transverse
sceptre. nearly very fine BMC 45; Cohen 27; RIC 38.
Starting price: 75 EUR

212 Germanicus AD 37-41. Rome As Æ 27 mm., 10,31 g. C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS
PON M TR POT, bare head left / VESTA/ S - C, Vesta seated left on throne, holding patera
and sceptre. very fine RIC 38.
Starting price: 75 EUR

213 Nero as Caesar AD 50-54. Rome Aureus AV 18 mm., 7,46 g. NERONI CLAVDIO DRVSO
GERM COS DESIGN, bare-headed and draped bust right / EQVESTER OR DO PRINCIPI
IVVENT inscribed on shield, spear behind. very fine RIC 78; Calicó 407.
Starting price: 1'500 EUR

214 Nero as Caesar AD 50-54. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,29 g. [NE]RO CAESAR
[AVGVSTVS], laureate head right / VE[STA], temple of Vesta: Hexastyle temple, containing
Vesta seated left on throne, holding sceptre and patera. good very fine RIC 62.
Starting price: 75 EUR

215 Nero AD 54-68. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,11 g. NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS,
laureate head right / SALVS, Salus seated left on throne holding patera in right hand, left
resting at her side. nearly very fine RIC 60; BMC 90.
Starting price: 75 EUR



216 Nero AD 54-68. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,79 g. [NERO CAESA]R AVGVSTVS,
laureate head right / ROMA, Roma seated left, holding Victory and parazonium, with foot
on helmet. nearly very fine RIC 55.
Starting price: 75 EUR

217 Nero AD 54-68. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,05 g. NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS,
laureate bust right / IVPPITER CVSTOS, Jupiter seated left with thunderbolt and sceptre.
nearly very fine BMC 74; Cohen 119; RIC 53.
Starting price: 75 EUR

218 Nero AD 54-68. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,82 g. IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P P,
laureate head right / Salus seated left on ornamented throne, holding patera and resting
hand at side; [S]A-LVS across fields. nearly very fine RIC 72; RSC 320.
Starting price: 100 EUR

219 The Civil War AD 68-69. Struck early AD 68. Spanish mint Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,46 g.
LIBERTAS RESTITVTA, draped bust of Libertas to right, wearing necklace, her hair looped
above neck / S P Q R on round shield encircled by oak-wreath, globe on top between two
stars and eight branches. very fine, cut Blacas 55; BMC 12; Cohen 431; Martin 91; Nicolas
56; RIC I 27.
Starting price: 75 EUR

220 Otho AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,92 g. IMP M OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, bare
head right / [SECV]RITAS PR, Securitas standing left, holding wreath and sceptre. nearly
very fine RIC 8.
Starting price: 150 EUR

221 Vespasian AD 69-79. Ephesus Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,77 g. IMP CAESAR VESPAS AVG
COS II (or III?) [TR P P P], laureate head right / Oak wreath surrounding AVG and
monogram. very fine Cf. RIC 1414 (II); cf. RIC 1427 (III).
Starting price: 75 EUR

222 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,06 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG, laureate head right / COS VIII, prow facing right, with eight pointed star above.
nearly very fine RIC 941.
Starting price: 75 EUR

223 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,98 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG, laureate head right / COS VIII, prow facing right, with eight pointed star above. very
fine RIC 941.
Starting price: 75 EUR

224 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,08 g. [IMP CA]ESAR VESPASIANV[S
AVG], laureate head right / COS ITER TR POT, Pax seated left, holding branch and
caduceus. very fine, tooled RIC 10.
Starting price: 75 EUR



225 Vespasian AD 69-79. Rome As Æ 27 mm., 8,21 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG COS III,
laureate head right / AEQVITAS AVGVSTI, Aequitas standing front, head to left, holding
scales in her right hand and long sceptre in her left; S-C across fields. very fine RIC 287.
Starting price: 100 EUR

226 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,07 g. ]A VIT|ELLIVS GERM IMP AVG [TR
P], laureate head right / CONCORDIA PR, Concordia seated left with patera and
cornucopia. nearly very fine RIC 90.
Starting price: 75 EUR

227 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,22 g. A VITELLIVS [GERMAN]ICVS IMP,
bare head right / [XV] VIR SACR FAC, tripod-lebes surmounted by dolphin right; raven
standing to right below. nearly very fine RIC 70.
Starting price: 75 EUR

228 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,19 g. A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P,
laureate head right / XV VI[R S]ACR FAC, tripod-lebes, dolphin right above; raven right
below. nearly very fine RIC 109.
Starting price: 75 EUR

229 Vitellius AD 69. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,61 g. [A VITE]LLIVS GERMAN IMP [AVG
T]R P, bare head right / IVPP[ITER] VICTOR, Jupiter seated left, holding Victory and
vertical sceptre. nearly very fine RIC 93.
Starting price: 75 EUR

230 Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,05 g. T CAESAR IMP
VESPASIANVS, laureate head right / COS VI, Mars standing left, holding spear and
trophy. very fine RIC 948; RSC 65.
Starting price: 100 EUR

231 Titus, as Caesar AD 76-78. Rome As Æ 25 mm., 9,10 g. [CAES] VESPASIAN IMP P TRP
COS II, laureate head right / FIDES PVBLICA, clasped hands, caduceus and corn ears
behind, S C across lower fields. very fine RIC 444.
Starting price: 170 EUR

232 Divus Vespasianus AD 79. Struck under Titus. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,11 g. DIVVS
AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, laureate bust right / Captive Jew seated at foot of trophy on
which Victory, standing left, places a shield; EX-SC across fields. nearly very fine RIC 364.
Starting price: 75 EUR

233 Domitian AD 81-96. Struck AD 88-89. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,37 g. IMP CAES
DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII, laureate head of Domitian to right / IMP XIX COS XIIII
CENS P P P, Minerva standing front, head to left, holding thunderbolt in her right hand and
a spear with her left, behind her, shield. extremely fine BMC 153; Cohen 251; RIC 669.
Starting price: 75 EUR



234 Domitian AD 81-96. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,60 g. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P
M TR P VIIII, laureate head of Domitian right / IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva
standing left, vertical spear in right hand. good very fine RIC 692; Cohen 259.
Starting price: 75 EUR

235 Domitian AD 81-96. Struck AD 85. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,16 g. IMP CAES DOMIT
AVG GERM P M TR P V, laureate bust right / IMP XI COS XI[I CEN]S P P P, Minerva
standing left holding spear. good very fine RIC 431.
Starting price: 75 EUR

236 Nerva AD 96-98. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,06 g. [IMP] NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P
COS II P P, laureate head right / [AE]QVITAS AVGVS[T], Aequitas standing left, holding
scales in right hand and cornucopiaein left. very fine RIC 1; RSC 3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

237 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,54 g. IMP [TRA]IANO AVG GER DAC P
M TR P, laureate and draped bust right / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, dacian
trophy of arms, at base of which shields, spears and sword. very fine RIC 147; Woytek
268b.
Starting price: 75 EUR

238 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,31 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P COS VI P P, laureate and draped bust right / [S P Q R O]PTIMO PRINCIPI, aquila
between two vexillium and standard. nearly very fine RIC 295.
Starting price: 75 EUR

239 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,27 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P, laureate and draped bust right / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, dacian trophy
of arms, at base of which shields, spears and sword. very fine RIC 147; Woytek 268b.
Starting price: 75 EUR

240 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 2,69 g. [IMP T]RAIANO AVG GER DAC P
M [TR P], laureate head right, aegis on far shoulder / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, Roma standing left, holding Victory and spear. very fine RIC 115.
Starting price: 75 EUR

241 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,35 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder / COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC, Vesta seated left, holding palladium and sceptre; VESTA in exergue. good very
fine RIC 108; Woytek 350b2; RSC 644.
Starting price: 75 EUR

242 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,07 g. IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M
TR P COS VI P P, laureate and draped bust right / S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Felicitas
standing left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae. very fine RIC 271; Woytek 422v.
Starting price: 75 EUR



243 Trajan AD 98-117. Rome Sestertius Æ 33 mm., 21,42 g. [IMP CAES NER TRAIANO
OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P], laureate and draped bust right / [REGNA
ADSIGNATA/ S C], Trajan seated left on platform at right, prefect and soldier at either side,
three kings standing before platform. nearly very fine RIC 666.
Starting price: 75 EUR

244 Diva Marciana, elder sister of Trajan AD 112. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,92 g. DIVA
AVGVSTA MARCIA[NA], draped bust right, wearing stephane / CONSECRA[TIO], eagle
standing to right with wings spread, head to left. nearly very fine RIC 745.
Starting price: 250 EUR

245 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,17 g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
laureate bust right, draped far shoulder / COS III, crescent moon, seven stars within. very
fine RIC 202.
Starting price: 75 EUR

246 Hadrian AD 117-138. "Travel series" issue. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,30 g.
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, laureate head of Hadrian right / AFRICA, Africa reclining
left, wearing elephant-skin headdress, scorpion left in right hand, cornucopia cradled on
left arm leaning on rock, filled basket of grain ears before. very fine RIC 299.
Starting price: 75 EUR

247 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,39 g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / ROMA FELIX COS III PP, Roma seated left on
curule chair holding branch and sceptre. very fine RIC 220.
Starting price: 75 EUR

248 Hadrian AD 117-138. "Travel Series" issue. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,64 g.
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, draped and cuirassed bust right / GERMANIA, Germania
standing facing, head right, holding sceptre and resting hand upon shield. very fine RIC
303 c.
Starting price: 75 EUR

249 Hadrian AD 117-138. "Travel series" issue. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,29 g.
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, bare head of Hadrian to right / NI-LVS, Nilus reclining right
on crocodile, holding cornucopiae in his left hand and reed with his right, at feet,
hippopotamus left. very fine RIC 310.
Starting price: 75 EUR

250 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,44 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P,
laureate, draped bust right / AFRICA, Africa with elephant headdress, reclining left, leaning
on rock, holding scorpion and cornucopia; basket of fruit in front of her. very fine RIC 299.
Starting price: 75 EUR

251 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,49 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P,
laureate head right / VICTORIA AVG, Victory standing right, holding wreath and palm. very
fine RIC 282.
Starting price: 75 EUR



252 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,05 g. IMP CAESAR TRAIAN
HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder / P M TR P COS III,
Aeternitas standing left, holding heads of Sol and Luna. very fine RIC 81.
Starting price: 75 EUR

253 Hadrian AD 117-138. Struck circa late AD 120-121. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,22 g.
[IMP CAESAR] TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, laureate bust of Hadrian to right, with slight
drapery on his left shoulder. / P M TR P COS III, Aequitas standing left, holding scales and
cornucopiae. good very fine BMC 154; Cohen 1120; RIC 80.
Starting price: 75 EUR

254 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,09 g. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS P P,
laureate head right / COS I I I, Roma seated right on cuirass, holding spear and
parazonium. good very fine RIC 332.
Starting price: 75 EUR

255 Hadrian AD 117-138. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm., 23,42 g. HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P,
laureate and draped bust right / PIETAS AVG, Pietas standing left, praying with hands
upraised at altar to left; stork to right, S-C across fields. very fine RIC 771; BMC 1535.
Starting price: 75 EUR

256 Aelius, as Caesar AD 136-138. Struck AD 137. Rome Sestertius Æ 27 mm., 14,51 g. L
AELIVS CAESAR, bare head right / TR POT COS II, Concordia seated left, holding patera
in outstretched right hand and resting left arm on cornucopiae; S - C across fields;
CONCORD in exergue. very fine Sear 3979; RIC 1057; Cohen 7.
Starting price: 75 EUR

257 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,66 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P TR P XV, laureate head right / COS IIII, Annona standing left, holding grain ears and
resting hand upon modius set upon prow to right. very fine RIC 204.
Starting price: 75 EUR

258 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,54 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P, laureate head right / COS IIII, clasped hands, holding caduceus and corn-ears. very
fine RIC 136; Cohen 334.
Starting price: 75 EUR

259 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,34 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P TR P XV, laureate bust right / COS IIII, Annona standing left, holding corn-ears and
placing left hand on modius set on ship, which is half seen. very fine RIC 204.
Starting price: 75 EUR

260 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,46 g. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P Laureate head right / COS IIII Clasped hands over caduceus and grain ears. very fine
RIC 136.
Starting price: 75 EUR



261 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Struck AD 145-147. Rome Sestertius Æ 31 mm., 21,60 g.
[...]NVS AVG PIVS P P TR P, laureate head right / [COS II II?], Salus standing left, feeding
from patera a serpent coiled around and rising from altar to left, and holding rudder on
globe with her left hand, S C across fields. nearly very fine Cf. RIC III 762; cf. Banti 110.
Starting price: 75 EUR

262 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Struck AD 156/7. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm., 25,44 g.
[ANTO]NINVS AVG PIVS P P IM[P II], laureate head right / TR POT XX COS IIII, Annona
standing right, left foot on prow, holding rudder and modius on left knee, S-C across fields.
nearly very fine Cf. RIC 964.
Starting price: 75 EUR

263 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Sestertius Æ 34 mm., 25,10 g. ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS P P TR P COS III, laureate head right / [APOLLINI AV]GVSTO/ S-C, Apollo standing
left, holding patera and lyre. very fine RIC 538.
Starting price: 75 EUR

264 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Struck AD 156-157. Rome Sestertius Æ 33 mm., 25,77 g.
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P IMP II, laureate head right / [T R POT XX] COS IIII, Securitas
seated left on curule chair formed by two crossed cornucopias, holding scepter and resting
left elbow on one of the cornucopias, S C in exergue. nearly very fine RIC III 967; Banti
475. Overstruck, with visible traces of the undertype's legend (COS III from 7h) still visible
on the reverse.
Starting price: 75 EUR

265 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm., 23,00 g. ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS P P TR P, laureate head right / COS [III]/ S-C, Salus standing left, feeding snake
coiled round altar and holding rudder upright. very fine RIC 761.
Starting price: 75 EUR

266 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Sestertius Æ 32 mm., 25,59 g. ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS P P TR P XVI, laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right / SALVS AVG COS IIII, Salus
standing left, feeding snake coiled round altar and holding long scepter, S C across field.
very fine Banti 357; BMC 1925; RIC 906.
Starting price: 100 EUR

267 Antoninus Pius AD 138-161. Rome Sestertius Æ 32 mm., 27,79 g. ANTONINVS AVG
PIVS[ P P TR] P XVII, laureate bust right / [INDVL]GENTIA AVG COS IIII S C, Indulgentia
seated left holding patera and sceptre. very fine RIC 914.
Starting price: 120 EUR

268 Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,40 g. [AVREL]IVS
CAESAR AVG P II F, bare head right / TR POT III COS II, Providentia standing facing,
head left, resting left arm on column and holding sceptre, pointing with right hand to globe
at feet. good very fine RIC 446.
Starting price: 75 EUR

269 Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Struck AD 155/6. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm.,
23,91 g. AVRELIVS CAES ANTON[...], bare head right / TR POT X COS II, Minerva
standing left, holding owl in her right hand and spear with her left, shield at side, S C
across fields. nearly very fine Cf. RIC 1325a (AVRELIVS CAES ANTON AVG PII F).
Starting price: 75 EUR



270 Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Struck under Antoninus Pius, AD 151/2. Rome
Sestertius Æ 33 mm., 23,40 g. AV[RELIVS] CAESAR AN-TONINI AVG PII FIL, bare head
right / TR POT VI COS II, Virtus standing left, right foot on helmet, holding parazonium with
right hand and spear with left, VIR-TVS and S-C in two lines across fields. nearly very fine
RIC III 1304A (Pius); Banti 511.
Starting price: 75 EUR

271 Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm., 27,08 g. AVRELIVS
CAE-SAR AVG [...], bare head right, with slight drapery / TR POT II [...], Fides standing
facing, head to right, holding grain ears with right hand and plate of fruit with left, S C
across fields. nearly very fine Cf. RIC 1270 (Pius) (AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F / TR
POT II COS II).
Starting price: 75 EUR

272 Marcus Aurelius as Caesar AD 139-161. Rome Sestertius Æ 33 mm., 28,50 g. AVRELIVS
CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bareheaded and draped bust left / IVVENTAS, Juventas
standing left, dropping incense on candelabrum to left and holding patera; S-C across
fields. nearly very fine RIC 1232c.
Starting price: 75 EUR

273 Diva Faustina I Died AD 140-141. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,67 g. DIVA FAVSTINA,
draped bust right / AVGVSTA, Ceres, veiled, standing left, holding torch and sceptre. very
fine RIC (Pius) 356; BMCRE (Pius) 399; RSC 96.
Starting price: 75 EUR

274 Diva Faustina I Died AD 140-141. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,56 g. DIVA FAVSTINA,
draped bust right / AETERNITAS, Aeternitas standing facing, head left, holding globe and
billowing veil. very fine RIC 351 (Antoninus Pius).
Starting price: 75 EUR

275 Diva Faustina I Died AD 140-141. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm., 26,29 g. DIVA FAVSTINA,
draped bust right / Vesta standing left, holding torch and palladium, S C across field. very
fine RIC 1196 (Pius).
Starting price: 75 EUR

276 Diva Faustina I AD 140-141. Rome Sestertius Æ 32 mm., 21,18 g. FAVSTINA AVG
ANTONINI AVG PII P P, draped bust right / VENERI AVGVSTAE / S - C, Venus standing
right, holding apple and drawing up robe on shoulder. very fine RIC 1081.
Starting price: 100 EUR

277 Faustina II AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,37 g. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust right / [I]VNO, Juno veiled, standing left, holding patera and sceptre; at her
feet, peacock. extremely fine RIC 688 (M. Aurelius).
Starting price: 75 EUR

278 Faustina II AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,23 g. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust right / FECVNDITAS, Fecunditas standing right, holding sceptre and infant.
nearly extremely fine RIC 677 (Aurelius); RSC 99; BMCRE 92 (Aurelius).
Starting price: 75 EUR



279 Faustina II AD 147-175. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,87 g. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA,
draped bust right / IVNO, Juno veiled, standing left, holding patera and sceptre; at her feet,
peacock. extremely fine RIC 688 (M. Aurelius).
Starting price: 120 EUR

280 Faustina II AD 147-175. Rome As Æ 26 mm., 9,27 g. FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL,
draped bust right / HILARITAS/ S-C, Hilaritas standing right, holding long palm branch.
very fine RIC 1396b (Pius).
Starting price: 75 EUR

281 Divus Antoninus Pius Died AD 161. Struck under Marcus Aurelius, AD 162. Rome
Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,11 g. DIVVS ANTONINVS, bare head of Divus Antoninus to right /
DIVO PIO, altar with two doors and two horns on top. very fine RIC 441 (Aurelius); Cohen
357.
Starting price: 75 EUR

282 Divus Antoninus Pius AD 161. Consecration issue struck under Marcus Aurelius and
Lucius Verus in Rome, after AD 161. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 2,99 g. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare head right / CONSECRATIO, funeral pyre of four tiers surmounted by
facing quadriga. very fine RIC 436; RSC 164.
Starting price: 75 EUR

283 Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,76 g. L VERVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX, laureate head right / TR P VII IMP IIII COS III, Victory advancing left, holding
wreath and palm branch. very fine RIC 574.
Starting price: 75 EUR

284 Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Rome Denarius AR 17 mm., 3,07 g. L VERVS AVG
ARMENIACVS, laureate head of Lucius Verus to right / TR P IIII IMP II COS II, Mars
standing front, head to right, holding inverted spear with his right hand and resting his left
on shield set on ground. very fine RIC 516; BMC 287; Cohen 230.
Starting price: 75 EUR

285 Lucius Verus AD 161-169. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,23 g. L VERVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX, laureate head right / VICT AVG TR P VI COS II, Victory flying left, holding
open wreath. extremely fine RIC 553.
Starting price: 600 EUR

286 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 16 mm., 3,06 g. M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXV, laureate head right / COS III, Mars walking right, carrying spear and trophy.
very fine RIC 231.
Starting price: 75 EUR

287 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,32 g. M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXIIII laureate head right / VICT AVG COS III, Victory advancing left, holding wreath
and trophy. very fine RIC 225.
Starting price: 75 EUR



288 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,29 g. ANTONINVS AVG
ARMENIACVS, laureate head right / P M TR P XIX IMP II COS III, Abundantia standing
left, emptying cornucopia into modius. very fine RIC 125.
Starting price: 75 EUR

289 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 2,66 g. M ANTONINVS AVG
GERM SARM, laureate head right / TR P XXXI IMP VIII COS III P P / PAX AVG, Pax
standing left, holding cornucopia in left hand and setting fire to pile of arms with torch held
in right hand. very fine RIC 369.
Starting price: 75 EUR

290 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Struck AD 170/1. Rome Sestertius Æ 31 mm., 24,00 g.
[IMP?] M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XX[V?], laureate head right / VOTA [S]VSCE[P]
D[ECENN II?], emperor standing facing, veiled and draped, with head left, sacrificing over
tripod-altar left, holding roll with his left hand, S C across fields. nearly very fine Cf. RIC
1017; cf. Cohen 1037; cf. BMC 1402.
Starting price: 75 EUR

291 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Sestertius Æ 29 mm., 20,41 g. [...]ONINVS A[...]ARM
PAR[...], laureate head right / [...]OT XX [...]COS III, Victory standing facing, head right,
holding palm and placing shield inscribed VIC PAR in two lines on palm tree, S-C across
fields. nearly very fine Cf. RIC 931 (M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX / TR
POT XX IMP IIII COS III); cf. BMCRE 1289 (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

292 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Sestertius Æ 32 mm., 22,98 g. M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXIII, laureate head of Marcus Aurelius to right / SAL[...], Salus standing to left,
holding spear and feeding out of patera snake coiled round altar, S C across fields. nearly
very fine Cf. RIC 964 (SALVTI AVG COS III); cf. Cohen 544 (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

293 Marcus Aurelius AD 161-180. Rome Sestertius Æ 30 mm., 20,29 g. M ANTONINVS AVG
TR P XXVI[I?], laureate bust right, with slight drapery / Illegible inscription, trophy between
a German woman seated to left on shield and bound German man standing to right, head
reverted. nearly very fine Cf. RIC 1062 (no drapery / GERMANICO AVG IMP VI COS III).
Starting price: 75 EUR

294 Lucilla AD 164-169. Struck circa AD 163/4. Rome Sestertius Æ 31 mm., 23,91 g.
LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, draped bust right / [VE]NVS, Venus standing left,
holding apple in right hand and drawing robe over shoulder with her left, S C across fields.
nearly very fine RIC 1767 (Marcus Aurelius); Cohen 77.
Starting price: 75 EUR

295 Lucilla AD 164-169. Struck under Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus, AD 161/2. Rome
Sestertius Æ 31 mm., 21,60 g. LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, draped bust right /
VENVS, Venus standing front, her head turned to left, holding apple in her extended right
hand and long vertical scepter with her left, S C across fields. nearly very fine RIC III 1763
(Aurelius); Banti 39.
Starting price: 75 EUR



296 Lucilla AD 164-169. Rome Sestertius Æ 31 mm., 28,14 g. LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG
[F], draped bust right / VENVS/ S-C, Venus standing left holding apple and drawing robe
over her shoulder. very fine, tooled RIC (Aurelius) 1767.
Starting price: 200 EUR

297 Diva Faustina II AD 175-176. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,10 g. DIVA FAVSTINA PIA,
draped bust right / CONSECRATIO, peacock right. nearly extremely fine RIC 744
(Aurelius).
Starting price: 75 EUR

298 Diva Faustina II Died AD 175-176. Consecration issue. Struck under Marcus Aurelius and
Commodus, AD 176 and later. Rome Sestertius Æ 33 mm., 27,18 g. DIVA FAV-STIN[A
PIA], draped bust right / [CONS]ECRATIO, pulvinar (throne), ornamented and draped, on
which a transverse scepter rests right, below, peacock standing front, head right, tail in
splendor, S C across fields. nearly very fine RIC III 1704 (Aurelius); Banti 44.
Starting price: 75 EUR

299 Diva Faustina II Died AD 175-176. Commemorative issue struck under Marcus Aurelius,
circa AD 175/6. Rome Sestertius Æ 31 mm., 23,56 g. DIVA FAV-STINA PIA, draped bust
right / [SID]ERIB[V]S RE[CEPTA], Diana standing slightly right, holding long torch,
crescent behind neck, S [C] across fields. nearly very fine RIC III 1715 (Marcus Aurelius);
Banti 120.
Starting price: 75 EUR

300 Commodus AD 177-192. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,65 g. L AVREL COMMODVS
AVG, laureate head right / TR P IIII IMP III COS II P P, Victory seated left, holding patera
and palm. good very fine RIC 666.
Starting price: 75 EUR

301 Crispina, wife of Commodus AD 178-182. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,20 g. CRISPINA
AVGVSTA, Draped bust right / VE[N]VS, Venus standing left, holding apple and drawing
drapery. very fine RIC III 286a (Commodus); MIR 18, 19-4a; RSC 35.
Starting price: 75 EUR

302 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,84 g.
IVLIA AVGVSTA, draped bust right / VENVS VICTRIX, Venus Victrix standing left, leaning
on column, holding helmet and palm frond; shield at feet to left. nearly extremely fine RIC
581 (Septimius); RSC 215.
Starting price: 75 EUR

303 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus AD 193-217. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,53 g.
IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, draped bust right / VESTA, Vesta seated left, holding simpulum and
sceptre. very fine RIC 391; RSC 226.
Starting price: 75 EUR

304 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 19 mm., 2,26 g. L SEPT
SEV AVG IMP XI PART MAX, laureate head right / COS III P P, Victory advancing left,
holding wreath and palm frond. good very fine RIC 503a.
Starting price: 75 EUR



305 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,53 g. SEVERVS PIVS
AVG, laureate head right / P M TR P XIII COS III P P, Jupiter standing left holding
thunderbolt and sceptre, eagle at foot to left. very fine RIC 196; RSC 469.
Starting price: 75 EUR

306 Septimius Severus AD 193-211. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,65 g. IMP CAE L SEP SEV
PERT AVG, laureate head right / LEG VII[I?] AVG, TR P COS below aquila left between
two signa. very fine RIC 11; RSC 267.
Starting price: 75 EUR

307 Caracalla AD 198-217. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,40 g. ANTONINVS
AVGVSTVS, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / PART MAX PONT TR P IIII COS,
two captives in attitude of mourning seated at base of trophy. very fine RIC 346.
Starting price: 75 EUR

308 Caracalla AD 198-217. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,34 g. IMP CAE M AVR
ANT AVG P TR P II, laureate and draped bust of Caracalla to right / SPES PVBLICA, Spes
advancing left, holding flower in her right hand and rising skirt with her left. good very fine
BMC 696; Cohen 600; RIC 341b.
Starting price: 75 EUR

309 Caracalla AD 198-217. Struck AD 211. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,16 g. ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG BRIT, laureate head right / PONTIF TR P XIIII COS III, Virtus, helmeted,
standing right, left foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium. good very fine RIC 191;
Cohen 494; BMC 114.
Starting price: 75 EUR

310 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,18 g. ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / PONT TR P II, securitas seated right, holding
sceptre in left hand, propping head with right; altar in front. very fine RIC 29.
Starting price: 75 EUR

311 Caracalla AD 198-217. Struck AD 214. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,14 g. ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG GERM, laureate head right / P M TR P XVII COS IIII P P, Serapis standing
facing, head left, raising right hand and holding sceptre with left. good very fine Cohen
241; RIC 244 c; RSC 97.
Starting price: 75 EUR

312 Caracalla AD 198-217. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,02 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG
GERM, laureate head of Caracalla right / P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P, Serapis, wearing
polos, standing facing, head left, raising right hand and holding sceptre. very fine RIC 263f.
Starting price: 75 EUR

313 Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Struck under Septimius Severus and Caracalla, circa AD
202/3. Laodicea ad Mare Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,69 g. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES,
bareheaded and draped bust of Geta to right / MARTI V-ICTORI, Mars advancing right,
holding trophy over his shoulder with his left hand and a spear in his right. very fine RIC IV
103; RSC 76.
Starting price: 75 EUR



314 Geta as Caesar AD 198-209. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,36 g. P SEPT GETA CAES
PONT, bare-headed and draped bust right / NOBILITAS, Nobilitas standing front, head to
right, holding scepter in her right hand and palladium in her left. very fine BMC 223; Cohen
90; RIC 13a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

315 Plautilla AD 202-205. Struck AD 202. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,34 g. PLAVTILLAE
AVGVSTAE, draped bust right / CONCORDIAE AETERNAE, Plautilla and Caracalla
standing facing, clasping hands. very fine RIC (Caracalla) 361.
Starting price: 75 EUR

316 Plautilla AD 202-205. Struck AD 202. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,29 g. PLAVTILLAE
AVGVSTAE, draped bust right / CONCORDIAE AETERNAE, Plautilla and Caracalla
standing facing, clasping hands. very fine RIC (Caracalla) 361.
Starting price: 75 EUR

317 Plautilla AD 202-205. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,96 g. PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, draped
bust of Plautilla to right / PIETAS AVGG, Pietas standing front, head to right, holding
scepter in her right hand and infant in her left. very fine BMC 422; Cohen 16; RIC 367.
Starting price: 75 EUR

318 Diadumenian, as Caesar AD 217-218. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,73 g. M OPEL ANT
DIADVMENIAN CAES, bareheaded and draped bust right / PRINC IVVENTVTIS,
Diadumenian standing facing, head right, holding standard and sceptre, in right field, two
standards. nearly extremely fine BMC 87 (Macrinus); RIC 102.
Starting price: 150 EUR

319 Macrinus AD 217-218. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,42 g. IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG, laureate and cuirassed bust right / SALVS PVBLICA, Salus seated left
on throne, holding sceptre and feeding serpent rising from altar to left. very fine RIC 84.
Starting price: 75 EUR

320 Macrinus AD 217-218. Rome Limes Falsum of a Denarius Æ 18 mm., 2,74 g. IMP C M
OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG, laureate and cuirassed bust right / PONTIF MAX TR P II
COS P P, Macrinus standing in quadriga left, holding eagle-tipped scepter and being
crowned by Victory, who stands behind him. nearly very fine RIC 36.
Starting price: 75 EUR

321 Elagabalus AD 218-222. Possibly Antioch Denarius AR 19 mm., 2,87 g. ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate head right / CONCORDIA, two legionary standards between two
standards surmounted by eagles, MILIT in exergue. very fine RIC -; RSC -; Cohen -.
Starting price: 75 EUR

322 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,13 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG, draped
bust right / PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated left, raising veil with her right hand and holding
scepter in her left. very fine RIC (Elagabalus) 268; RSC 36; BMCRE (Elagabalus) 76.
Starting price: 75 EUR



323 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,22 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG, draped
bust right / PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated left, holding sceptre. very fine RIC (Elagabalus)
268; RSC 36; BMCRE (Elagabalus) 76.
Starting price: 75 EUR

324 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,75 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG, draped
bust of Julia Maesa to right / SAECVLI FELICITAS, Felicitas standing front, head to left,
holding long caduceus in her left hand and sacrificing from patera over lighted altar with
her right, in field to left, star. very fine BMC 79; Cohen 45; RIC 271.
Starting price: 75 EUR

325 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 2,90 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG, draped
bust right / LAETITIA PVBL, Laetitia standing left, holding wreath and rudder on globe.
very fine RIC 261.
Starting price: 75 EUR

326 Julia Maesa AD 218-224. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,58 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG, draped
bust right / FECVNDITAS AVG, Fecunditas standing left, holding cornucopia and extending
hand over small child. good very fine RIC 249.
Starting price: 75 EUR

327 Julia Mamaea AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,04 g. IVLIA MAMAEA AVG,
diademed and draped bust right / VESTA, Vesta standing left, holding sceptre and
palladium. very fine RIC IV 360; RSC 81.
Starting price: 75 EUR

328 Julia Mamaea AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,87 g. IVLIA MAMAEA AVG,
draped bust right, wearing stephane / FELICITAS PVBLICA, Felicitas seated left, holding
caduceus and cornucopiae. very fine RIC IV 338 (Alexander); RSC 24.
Starting price: 75 EUR

329 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,83 g. IMP C MAVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, laureate and draped bust right / SALVS AVGVST, Salus standing right,
feeding snake which she holds in her arms. extremely fine RIC 176.
Starting price: 75 EUR

330 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 2,47 g. IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right / P M TR P VI COS II P P,
Annona standing left, holding cornucopia and grain ears, altar at her feet. very fine RIC 65.
Starting price: 75 EUR

331 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Struck AD 231. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,78 g. IMP
SEV ALE-XAND AVG, laureate head right / VICTO-RIA AVG, Victory standing left, holding
wreath and palm branch. good very fine RIC 212; Cohen 556; BMC 700.
Starting price: 75 EUR



332 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,13 g. IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, laureate, and draped bust right / P M TR P IIII COS P P, Severus
standing left, sacrificing from patera over lighted altar, holding scroll in left hand. very fine
RIC IV 50; BMCRE 259; RSC 276.
Starting price: 75 EUR

333 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,31 g. IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, laureate and draped bust right / ANNO-NA AVG, Annona standing facing,
haed left, holding cornucopia and grain ears over modius filled with grain ears set on
ground to left. nearly extremely fine RIC 133; C. 23; BMC 341.
Starting price: 75 EUR

334 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,23 g. IMP SEV ALEXAND
AVG, laureate head right / ANNONA AVG, Annona standing left, with right foot on prow,
holding wheat ears and cornucopiae. very fine RIC 187; BMCRE 496-7; RSC 27.
Starting price: 75 EUR

335 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Struck AD 227. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,78 g. IMP
C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, laureate and draped bust of Severus Alexander to right / P
M TR P VI COS II P P, Aequitas standing front, head to left, holding scales in her right
hand and cornucopiae with her left. good very fine BMC 397; Cohen 312; RIC 64.
Starting price: 75 EUR

336 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Struck AD 231. Rome Denarius AR 18 mm., 3,42 g. IMP
ALEXAN-DER PIVS AVG, laureate head right / FIDES MI-L-ITVM, Fides standing facing,
head right, holding vexillum and standard. very fine RIC 231.
Starting price: 75 EUR

337 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,88 g. IMP SEV
ALEXANDER AVG, laureate head right / P M TR P VIII COS III P P, Mars advancing left,
holding branch, spear, and shield. good very fine RIC 92.
Starting price: 75 EUR

338 Severus Alexander AD 222-235. 15th emission, struck AD 232. Rome Sestertius Æ 29
mm., 19,24 g. IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right /
MARS VLTOR, Mars advancing right, holding spear and shield; S-C across fields. very fine
RIC IV 635; BMCRE 846-7 var. (no break in obv. legend); Banti 49 var. (same).
Starting price: 75 EUR

339 Orbiana AD 225. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 1,88 g. SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG,
draped bust right, wearing stephane / CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left on
throne, holding patera and double cornucopia. very fine RIC 319 (Alexander).
Starting price: 100 EUR

340 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,89 g. IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing
right, holding wreath and palm branch. extremely fine RIC 16.
Starting price: 75 EUR



341 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 3,00 g. IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P P P, Maximinus standing
left between two signa, raising hand and holding sceptre. good very fine RIC 1.
Starting price: 75 EUR

342 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 20 mm., 2,57 g. IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / FIDES MILITVM, Fides standing
facing, head left, holding two standards. nearly extremely fine RIC 7a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

343 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,05 g. IMP MAXIMINVS
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P II COS P P, Maximinus
standing left between two signa, raising hand and holding sceptre. very fine BMC 77;
Cohen 55; RIC 3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

344 Maximinus I Thrax AD 235-238. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 3,23 g. MAXIMINVS PIVS
AVG GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / FIDES MILITVM, Fides standing
left, holding standard in each hand. very fine RIC 18a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

345 Balbinus AD 238. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm., 3,88 g. IMP CAES D CAEL BALBINVS
AVG, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust of Balbinus to right / CONCORDIA AVGG,
clasped right hands. very fine RIC 10; RSC 3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

346 Gordian III AD 238-244. Rome Denarius AR 22 mm., 3,27 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P III COS P P, emperor on
horseback left, raising right hand and holding sceptre in left. nearly extremely fine RIC 81.
Starting price: 75 EUR

347 Gordian III AD 238-244. Struck AD 241. Rome Denarius AR 22 mm., 3,13 g. IMP
GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right / DIANA
LVCIFERA, Diana Lucifera standing right, holding long torch. good very fine RIC 127; RSC
69.
Starting price: 75 EUR

348 Gordian III AD 238-244. Rome Denarius AR 19 mm., 2,98 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / SECVRITAS PVBLICA, Securitas seated
left on throne, holding sceptre and resting head on hand. good very fine RIC 130.
Starting price: 75 EUR

349 Gordian III AD 238-244. Rome Denarius AR 21 mm., 3,04 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL
AVG, laureate and draped bust of Gordian III to right / AETERNITATI AVG, Sol, nude but
for cloak, standing front, his head turned left, raising his right hand and holding a globe in
his left. very fine Cohen 39; RIC 111.
Starting price: 75 EUR



350 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Antioch Antoninianus AR 19 mm., 3,01 g. IMP M IVL
PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust eft / AEQVITAS AVG, Aequitas standing left,
holding scales and cornucopiae. very fine RIC 82.
Starting price: 75 EUR

351 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Struck AD 247-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm., 3,61 g.
IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / FIDES EXERCITVS, four
military standards, one of which is an aquila. very fine RIC 62; RSC 50.
Starting price: 75 EUR

352 Philip I Arab AD 244-249. Rome Antoninianus AR 23 mm., 4,34 g. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / P M TR P II COS P P, Philip I seated on
curule chair left, holding globe and sceptre. good very fine RIC 2b.
Starting price: 75 EUR

353 Philip II, as Caesar AD 244-246. 3rd officina. 5th emission of Philip I, struck AD 246. Rome
Sestertius Æ 28 mm., 21,95 g. M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES, bare-headed and draped bust
right / PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip II standing left holding globe and vertical spear; S-C
across fields. very fine RIC 256a; Cohen 49.
Starting price: 75 EUR

354 Trebonianus Gallus AD 251-253. Rome Sestertius Æ 28 mm., 13,67 g. [IMP CAES C
VIBI]VS TREBONIANVS GALLVS AVG, draped, cuirassed and laureate bust right /
[PIET]AS AVGG/ S-[C], Pietas standing left, raising hands; lighted altar to left. very fine
RIC 117a.
Starting price: 100 EUR

355 Gallienus AD 253-268. Rome Antoninianus Billon 23 mm., 4,56 g. GALLIENVS AVG,
radiate and cuirassed bust right / IOVI CONS AVG S, goat standing left. good very fine
MIR 730u.
Starting price: 75 EUR

356 Aurelian AD 270-275. Rome Denarius Æ 18 mm., 2,70 g. IMP AVRELIANVS AVG,
laureate and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing left, holding wreath
and palm; to left below, captive seated left, head right; B in exergue. good very fine RIC
73; RIC online 1854.
Starting price: 75 EUR

357 Aurelian AD 270-275. Rome Antoninianus Æ silvered 21 mm., 3,27 g. IMP AVRELIANVS
AVG, draped, cuirassed and radiate bust left / MINERVA AVG, Minerva advancing left,
holding branch and shield. very fine RIC -; MIR -; CBN-.
Starting price: 75 EUR

358 Tacitus AD 275-276. Rome Antoninianus Billon 22 mm., 3,71 g. IMP C M CL TACITVS
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / SALVS AVG, Salus standing left, holding
sceptre and feeding serpent rising from altar to left; in exergue XXIΔ. very fine RIC V
online 3493.
Starting price: 75 EUR



359 Tacitus AD 275-276. Ticinum Antoninianus Æ silvered 24 mm., 5,03 g. IMP C M CL
TACITVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right / SECVRIT PERP, Securitas
standing facing, her head turned to left, leaning her left elbow on column to right, Ч in
exergue. good very fine Cohen 131; RIC 163.
Starting price: 75 EUR

360 Probus AD 276-282. Lugdunum (Lyon) Antoninianus Æ silvered 23 mm., 4,69 g. IMP C
PROBVS P F AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / COMITI PROBI AVG/ I, Minerva
standing left, holding branch in her right hand and placing her left on shield set on ground,
spear leaning against her left arm. extremely fine RIC 69.
Starting price: 75 EUR

361 Probus AD 276-282. Ticinum Antoninianus Æ silvered 23 mm., 3,40 g. VIRTVS PROBI
AVG, radiate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield / SECVRIT
PERP, Securitas standing left, hand raised to head, leaning on column, legs crossed, star
in the left field, I in right field, VIXXI in exergue. extremely fine RIC 526.
Starting price: 75 EUR

362 Numerian AD 283-284. Siscia Antoninianus Æ 20 mm., 2,88 g. IMP C NVMERIANVS P F
AVG, radiate and cuirassed bust right / FIDES EXERCIT AVGG/ SMS XXI, Fides seated
left with patera and standard; two standards to left. very fine RIC 460.
Starting price: 75 EUR

363 Diocletian AD 284-305. Carthage Follis Æ 29 mm., 9,97 g. IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG,
laureate head right / FELIX ADVENT AVGG NN, Africa standing left, holding vexillum and
tusk; to left, I above lion with captured bull; in exergue PKP. very fine RIC 23a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

364 Diocletian AD 284-305. Cyzicus Follis Æ 28 mm., 9,74 g. IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P
F AVG, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing left, holding
cornucopia and sacrificing with patera; in exergue KΓ. good very fine RIC 12a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

365 Diocletian AD 284-305. Rome Follis Æ 27 mm., 9,75 g. IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG,
laureate head right / SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR/ TT, Moneta standing left
holding scales and cornucopia; star to right. very fine RIC 47a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

366 Diocletian AD 284-305. Rome Argenteus AR 17 mm., 2,55 g. DIOCLETIANVS AVG,
laureate head right / VIRTVS MILITVM, the four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before city
enclosure with six turrets; Δ in exergue. nearly very fine RIC 40a; Jelocnik 49; RSC 516g.
Starting price: 75 EUR

367 Maximianus Herculius AD 286-305. Carthage Follis Æ 28 mm., 10,02 g. IMP
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, laureate head right / SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART,
Carthage, wearing long robe, standing right, head turned left, holding fruits in both her
hands, B below. good very fine RIC 31b.
Starting price: 75 EUR



368 Constantius I as Caesar AD 293-305. Struck circa AD 297. Antioch Follis Æ 27 mm., 10,15
g. FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, laureate head right / GENIO POPV-L-I ROMANI,
Genius standing facing, head to left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia in left, in
field right, crescent above S, in exergue ANT. good very fine RIC VI 49a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

369 Galeria Valeria AD 293-311. Cyzicus Follis Æ 25 mm., 6,10 g. GAL VALERIA AVG, draped
bust right, wearing stephane / VENERI V-ICTRICI, Venus standing left, holding apple and
raising drapery behind head, Δ to left, three pellets to right, MKV in exergue. very fine RIC
71.
Starting price: 75 EUR

370 Diocletian, as Senior Augustus AD 305-312. Struck AD 305-306. Cyzicus Follis Æ 27 mm.,
9,58 g. D N DIOCLETIANO FELICISSIMO SEN AVG, laureate and mantled bust of
Diocletian to right, holding olive branch in his right hand and mappa in his left /
PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG, S-F across field, KS in exergue, Providentia
standing right, extending her right hand toward Quies, standing left, holding branch in her
right hand and scepter in her left. good very fine RIC 23a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

371 Severus II, as Caesar AD 305-306. Antioch Follis Æ 26 mm., 8,25 g. FL VAL SEVERVS
NOB CAES, laureate head right / GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius standing facing, head
right, holding sceptre and cornucopia, across fields [Δ]-E; in exergue [ANT∙]. very fine RIC
71a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

372 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Antioch Follis Æ 18 mm., 2,05 g. Laureate head
right / CONSTAN-TINVS AVG SMANTΓ •, in five lines, wreath above. very fine RIC VII 57;
LRBC 1321.
Starting price: 75 EUR

373 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Struck AD 325-326. Heraclea. 3rd officina Follis Æ
18 mm., 2,69 g. CONSTAN-TINVS AVG, laureate head right / D N CONSTANTINI MAX
AVG around VOT • XXX within wreath, SMHΓ below. good very fine RIC VII 69; LRBC 866.
Starting price: 75 EUR

374 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Struck AD 328/9. Nicomedia. 5th officina Follis Æ
18 mm., 2,94 g. CONSTAN-TINVS AVG, diademed head right / PROVIDEN-TIAE AVGG,
camp gate with two turrets, star above, SMNЄ below. good very fine RIC 153.
Starting price: 75 EUR

375 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis Æ 18 mm., 3,18 g. CONSTANTINVS
MAX AVG, draped, cuirassed and pearl-diademed bust right / PROVIDENTIAE AVGG,
camp-gate surmounted by two turrets; above, star; ΓSIS(double crescent). very fine RIC
34.
Starting price: 75 EUR

376 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis Æ 18 mm., 2,98 g. CONSTAN-TINVS
AVG; laureate head right / PROVIDEN-TIAE AVGG; camp-gate with no doors and two
turrets, star above; ASIS and two crescents in exergue. good very fine RIC VII 214; LRBC
737.
Starting price: 75 EUR



377 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Siscia Follis Æ 18 mm., 3,16 g. IMP
CONSTANTINVS AVG, helmeted, laureate and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIAE LAETAE
PRINC PERP, two Victories standing facing one another, together holding shield inscribed
VOT PR on altar; BSIS in exergue. very fine RIC 54.
Starting price: 75 EUR

378 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Struck AD 319-320. Siscia. 2nd officina Follis Æ 20
mm., 2,62 g. CONSTANTI-NVS AVG, cuirassed bust left, wearing high-crested helmet
decorated with two stars and three pellets, holding spear across right shoulder and shield
on left arm / VICT • LAETAE PRINC PERP around, BSIS* below, two victories holding
shield inscribed VOT PR over altar inscribed I. very fine RIC VII 95.
Starting price: 75 EUR

379 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Treveri Follis Æ 18 mm., 2,67 g. CONSTANTINVS
AVG, helmeted, and cuirassed bust right /BEATA TRANQVILLITAS, altar inscribed VO-TIS
XX, surmounted by globe, three stars above. STR• in exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC
389.
Starting price: 75 EUR

380 Constantinus I the Great AD 306-337. Struck AD 318/9. Treveri Billon Argenteus 17 mm.,
2,83 g. IMP CONSTANTI-NVS AVG, cuirassed bust left, wearing high-crested helmet, with
spear across right shoulder / VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC PERP, two Victories standing
facing each other, holding between them a shield inscribed VOT PR above an altar, PTR in
exergue. very fine Cf. RIC VII 208a (Follis).
Starting price: 75 EUR

381 Maxentius AD 306-312. 1st officina. Struck AD 307. Aquileia Follis Æ 26 mm., 5,73 g. IMP
C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, laureate head right / CONSERV VRB SVAE, Roma, holding
spear, seated left on shield, presenting globe to Maxentius standing right, holding spear;
all within tetrastyle temple with Victories as acroteria and she-wolf and twins in pediment;
in exergue AQP. very fine RIC VI 113.
Starting price: 75 EUR

382 Severus II AD 306-307. Aquileia Follis Æ 27 mm., 7,89 g. SEVERVS NOB CAES, laureate
head right / VIRTVS AVG ET CAESS NN/ AQΓ, Virtus advancing right, holding spear and
trophy. very fine RIC 72a.
Starting price: 90 EUR

383 Crispus, as Caesar AD 316-326. Struck AD 320/1. Siscia. 4th officina Follis Æ 18 mm.,
3,09 g. IVL CRIS-PVS NOB C, laureate head right / CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, VOT • X
in three lines within wreath, ΔSIS (star) below. nearly extremely fine RIC VII 165.
Starting price: 75 EUR

384 Constantinus II, as Caesar AD 317-337. Struck AD 329-330. Heraclea. 5th officina Follis
Æ 18 mm., 3,51 g. CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
right / PROVIDEN-TIAE CAESS, camp-gate with no doors and two turrets, star above, star
in left field, SMHE below. good very fine RIC VII 107; LRBC 895.
Starting price: 75 EUR



385 Constantinus II, as Caesar AD 317-337. Struck AD 319-320. Ticinum Follis Æ 20 mm.,
3,38 g. CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust facing, head
left, holding globe surmounted by figure of Victory and mappa / VIRTVS EXERCIT,
standard with banner inscribed, VOT XX in two lines, at base sit two bound captives, Chi-
Rho Christogram in upper left field, T T in exergue. very fine Cf. RIC VII 121 (bust not
cuirassed).
Starting price: 75 EUR

386 Constantinus II, as Caesar AD 317-337. Treveri Follis Æ 18 mm., 3,20 g.
CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, laureate head right / CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, laurel
wreath enclosing VOT X; PTR crescent in exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC 441.
Starting price: 75 EUR

387 Helena, mother of Constantine I AD 328-329. Constantinople Follis Æ 16 mm., 1,77 g. FL
IVL HELENAE AVG, diademed and draped bust right / [PAX PVBLICA], Pax standing left,
holding branch and scepter, [CO]NSE· in exergue. very fine RIC 34; LRBC 1047.
Starting price: 75 EUR

388 Helena, mother of Constantine I AD 328-329. Siscia Follis Æ 18 mm., 2,29 g. FL HELENA
AVGVSTA, diademed and draped bust right / SECVRITAS REI PVBLICE, Securitas
standing left, holding branch; in exergue •ESIS•. nearly extremely fine RIC VII 204; LRBC
729.
Starting price: 75 EUR

389 Constans AD 337-350. Struck circa AD 310-313. Rome Follis Æ 22 mm., 5,43 g. D N
CONSTANS P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / FEL TEMP
REPARATIO, emperor, in military dress, standing in prow of galley, holding phoenix on
globe and standard with chi-ro on banner, Victory sitting at the stern, steering the ship,
officina letter A in left field, mintmark R Q. good very fine RIC VIII 133.
Starting price: 75 EUR

390 Constantius II AD 337-361. Heraclea Follis Æ 24 mm., 5,70 g. D N CONSTANTIVS P F
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / FEL TEMP REPARATIO, Γ,
SMHΔ, soldier left, spearing fallen horseman to lower left. very fine RIC 82.
Starting price: 75 EUR

391 Constantius II AD 337-361. Lugdunum (Lyon) Siliqua AR 17 mm., 1,90 g. D N
CONSTANTIVS P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA
DD NN AVG/ LVG, Victory walking left, holding wreath and palm. extremely fine RIC 214.
Starting price: 100 EUR

392 Constantius II AD 337-361. Siscia Follis Æ 21 mm., 4,93 g. D N CONSTANTIVS P F AVG,
pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right, A behind, star before / HOC SIGNO
VICTOR ERIS, Constantius standing facing, head left, holding labarum and spear, to right,
crowning Victory standing left and holding palm frond, A in left field, •ESIS• in exergue.
good very fine RIC 286.
Starting price: 75 EUR



393 Magnentius AD 350-353. 1st officina. Struck AD 352. Lugdunum (Lyon) Follis Æ 20 mm.,
4,63 g. D N MAGNENTIVS P F AVG, bareheaded, draped, and cuirassed bust right; A
behind / VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAE, two Victories standing facing one another,
holding between them a wreath inscribed VOT V MVLT X in four lines, christogram above,
SP below; RPLG in exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC VIII 145; Bastien 194; Lyon 158.
Starting price: 75 EUR

394 Vetranio AD 350. Siscia Follis Æ 23 mm., 5,40 g. D N VETR- NIO P F AVG, laureate,
draped, and cuirassed bust right; A to left / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Vetranio, in military
attire, standing left, holding a labarum, ornamented with a Christogram, in each hand; A in
left field, •BSIS* in exergue. nearly extremely fine RIC 281; LRBC 1168.
Starting price: 75 EUR

395 Vetranio AD 350. 5th officina. Siscia Follis Æ 22 mm., 5,77 g. D N VETRANIO P F AVG,
laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right; A behind / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Vetranio
standing facing, head left, holding labarum in each hand; star above, A to left; •ESIS* in
exergue. good very fine RIC VIII 281; LRBC 1168.
Starting price: 75 EUR

396 Vetranio AD 350. Thessaloniki Follis Æ 24 mm., 3,87 g. D N VETRANIO P F AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Emperor standing left
with two standards, star above; A-Δ across fields; in exergue •TSΔ•. very fine RIC 135.
Starting price: 75 EUR

397 Vetranio AD 350. Thessaloniki Follis Æ 23 mm., 4,78 g. D N VETRANIO P F AVG,
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right / CONCORDIA MILITVM, Vetranio standing left,
holding labarum in each hand; star above, A-B across fields; in exergue •TSΔ• very fine
RIC 132.
Starting price: 75 EUR

398 Julian II AD 360-363. Antioch Double Maiorina Æ 28 mm., 8,75 g. D N F L IVLANVS P F
AVG, pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / SECVRITAS REIPVB, bull
standing right; two stars above; (palm)ANTB(palm) in exergue. very fine RIC VIII 216;
LRBC 2640.
Starting price: 75 EUR

399 Julian II AD 360-363. Struck AD 361-363. Antioch. 3rd officina Double Maiorina Æ 28 mm.,
7,76 g. D N FL CL IVLI-ANVS P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right /
SECVRITAS REI PVB, bull standing right, two stars above, [palm frond?]-ANTΓ-[palm
frond?] in exergue. very fine Cf. RIC 216.
Starting price: 75 EUR

400 Julian II AD 360-363. Thessaloniki Double Maiorina Æ 28 mm., 8,50 g. D N FL CL
IVLIANVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / SECVRITAS REI PVB,
bull standing right, two stars above; in exergue (palm) TESB (palm). very fine, tooled RIC
225.
Starting price: 75 EUR

401 Valentinian I AD 364-375. Aquileia Follis Æ 28 mm., 8,64 g. D N VALENTINIANVS P F
AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / RESTITVTOR REI PVPBLICAE,
Valentinian standing facing, head right, holding labarum and crowning Victory on globe; in
exergue SMAQP. very fine RIC IX 6a; LRBC 961.
Starting price: 75 EUR



402 Valentinian II AD 375-392. Mediolanum Siliqua AR 15 mm., 1,08 g. D N VALENTINI[A]NVS
P F AVG, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VOT X MVLT XX in four lines
within wreath; MDPS in exergue. very fine RIC 14a.
Starting price: 100 EUR

403 Aelia Flaccilla AD 379-386. Constantinople Follis Æ 24 mm., 5,51 g. AEL FLACCILLA
AVG, diademed and draped bust right / SALVS REIPVBLICAE / CONΓ, Victory seated right
on chair, inscribing Christogram upon shield set upon short column to right. very fine RIC
55.3.
Starting price: 75 EUR

404 Flavius Victor AD 387-388. Aquileia Follis Æ 13 mm., 1,62 g. DN FL VICTOR P F AVG,
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / SPES ROMANORVM, camp gate, with two
turrets, no door, star above, [SM]AQS in exergue. very fine RIC IX 55b; LRBC 1104.
Starting price: 75 EUR

405 Eugenius AD 392-394. Lugdunum (Lyon) Halbcentenionalis Æ 12 mm., 0,77 g. D N
EVGENI-[VS P F AVG], pearl diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right / VICTOR-[IA
AVGGG], Victory walking left, holding wreath in right and palm branch in left hand,
[mintmark: LVGP]. nearly very fine LRBC 393; RIC 47a.
Starting price: 75 EUR

406 Theodosius II AD 402-450. Constantinople or Nicomedia Nummus Æ 15 mm., 1,35 g. D N
THEODOSIVS P F AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / Monogram of
Theodosius within wreath. very fine Cf. RIC 463 or 465 (mint).
Starting price: 75 EUR

407 Johannes AD 423-425. Rome Nummus Æ 12 mm., 1,38 g. [D N IOHANNES P F AVG],
pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / [SALVS REIPVBLICE], Victory
advancing left, holding trophy over shoulder and dragging captive; staurogram to left. very
fine RIC 1916; LRBC 833.
Starting price: 75 EUR

408 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Struck circa AD 507-518. Constantinople. 10th officina Solidus
AV 21 mm., 4,40 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing
slightly right, holding spear over right shoulder and shield with horseman motif in left hand
/ VICTORI-A AVGGG I, Victory standing facing, her head to left, holding staff surmounted
by reversed staurogram, star to left, CONOB in exergue. extremely fine, double strike on
obverse DOC 7j; MIBE 7; Sear 5.
Starting price: 300 EUR

409 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Struck AD 492-507. Constantinople. 6th officina Solidus AV 20
mm., 4,46 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS P P AVG, helmeted, diademed, and cuirassed bust facing
slightly right, holding spear over right shoulder, and shield decorated with horseman motif
in left hand / VICTORI-A AVGGG ς, Victory standing left, holding long, jeweled cross, star
to right, CONOB in exergue. good very fine DOC 3f; MIBE 4a; Sear 3.
Starting price: 350 EUR



410 Anastasius I AD 491-518. Struck circa AD 507-518. Constantinople. 9th officina Solidus AV
20 mm., 4,38 g. D N ANASTA-SIVS P P AVG, helmeted, and cuirassed bust facing slightly
right, holding spear over right shoulder, and shield decorated with horseman motif in left
hand / VICTORI-A AVGGG Θ, Victory standing left, holding long staff surmounted by
reversed staurogram in right hand, star in left field, CONOB in exergue. good very fine
DOC 7i; MIBE 7; Sear 5.
Starting price: 350 EUR

411 Justin I AD 518-527. Constantinople Tremissis AV 17 mm., 1,51 g. D N IVSTI-NVS P P
AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star in right field, CONOB in
exergue. nearly very fine DOC 4; MIBE 5; Sear 58.
Starting price: 75 EUR

412 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16 mm., 1,50 g. D N IVSTINIANVS P
P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right / VICTORIA AVGVSTORVM, Victory
advancing right, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger; star in right field, CONOB in
exergue. nearly very fine Sear 145; MIBE 19.
Starting price: 75 EUR

413 Justinian I AD 527-565. Constantinople Tremissis AV 16 mm., 1,46 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS
P P AVG, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust of Justinian to right / VICTORIA
AVGVSTORVM, Victory advancing right, her head turned to left, holding wreath in her right
hand and cross set on globe in her left, in field to right, star, CONOB in exergue. good very
fine DOC 19; MIB 19; Sear 145.
Starting price: 140 EUR

414 Justinian I AD 527-565. Struck AD 527-537. Constantinople. 10th officina Solidus AV 21
mm., 4,48 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly
right, holding spear over shoulder and shield decorated with horseman motif / VICTORI-A
AVGGG I, Angel standing facing, holding linear (or pelleted ?) long cross with right hand
and globus cruciger with left, star in right field, CONOB in exergue. very fine DOC 3i
(pelleted cross); DOC 4 (linear cross / unlisted officina); MIBE 5; Sear 137.
Starting price: 300 EUR

415 Justinian I AD 527-565. Struck AD 527-538. Constantinople. 1st officina Solidus AV 20
mm., 4,49 g. D N IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly
right, holding spear over shoulder in right hand, shield decorated with horseman motif over
left shoulder / VICTORI-A AVGGG A, Angel standing facing, holding long linear (or
pelleted ?) cross in right hand and globus cruciger in left, star in right field, CONOB in
exergue. nearly very fine DOC 3a (pelleted cross); DOC 4 (linear cross); MIBE 5; Sear
137.
Starting price: 250 EUR

416 Justinian I AD 527-565. Theoupolis (Antioch) Follis Æ 40 mm., 22,17 g. D N IVSTINIANVS
P P AVG, helmeted and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger and shield with
horseman motif; cross to right / Large M, cross above; [AN]NO; XIII across fields, Γ below,
ΘVΠO in exergue. very fine Sear 218.
Starting price: 75 EUR



417 Tiberius II Constantine AD 578-582. Constantinople 3/4 Follis AE 32 mm., 12,63 g. D[N
TIb CONS]-TANTPP AVG, crowned, draped and cuirassed bust facing / XXX, cross above,
CONA in exergue. very fine Sear 432.
Starting price: 75 EUR

418 Maurice Tiberius AD 582-602. Carthago Half follis Æ 19 mm., 9,04 g. [DN TIb M]AVRIC P,
crowned and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield decorated with
horseman motif / Large K; above, cross between N - M; star to left and right; IND III. very
fine Sear 560.
Starting price: 75 EUR

419 Heraclius with Heraclius Constantine AD 610-641. Constantinople Hexagram AR 23 mm.,
4,59 g. [d N ҺЄRACLIЧS Єτ ҺЄRA] CONS, Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine seated
facing on double throne, both holding globus cruciger, above, cross / dЄЧS A[dIЧτA
ROM]ANIS, Cross potent on globe set above three steps, base of cross forked, in right
field, Heraclian monogram. very fine Sear 799.
Starting price: 75 EUR

420 Constantine IV Pogonatus AD 668-685. Constantinople Follis Æ 25 mm., 4,34 g. Crowned
and cuirassed facing bust, holding globus cruciger / Large I; cross to left, K to right; [CON].
very fine Sear 1182.
Starting price: 75 EUR

421 Constantine VI with Irene AD 780-797. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 19 mm., 2,12 g.
IҺSЧS XRISTЧS ҺICA, cross potent set on three steps / COҺS / TAҺTIҺO / S S IRIҺIЄ /
C ΘЄЧ ЬA / SILIS, legend in five lines. very fine Sear 1595.
Starting price: 75 EUR

422 Michael II AD 821-829. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 22 mm., 2,09 g. IhSЧS XRIS-τЧS
hICA, cross potent set on three steps / + mIXA/HLS ΘEOFI/LEEC ΘEЧ/BASILIS
RO/mAIoh in five lines. very fine Sear 1641.
Starting price: 75 EUR

423 Leo VI with Alexander AD 886-912. Constantinople Follis Æ 28 mm., 7,18 g. • + LЄOҺ S
ALЄΞAҺδROS •, crowned figures of Leo and Alexander seated facing on double throne,
holding between them a labarum / + LЄOҺ S ALЄΞAҺ δROS ЬASIL' ROMЄOҺ, legend in
four lines. nearly extremely fine Sear 1730; DOC 6.
Starting price: 75 EUR

424 Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, with Zoe AD 913-959. Constantinople Follis Æ 26 mm.,
8,03 g. + COҺSτAҺτ CЄ ZOH Ь, crowned facing busts of Constantine and Zoe, holding
patriarchal cross between / + COҺ[S]-τAҺτIҺO CЄ ZOH ЬA-SILIS RO-MЄOҺ, legend in
five lines. very fine Sear 1758.
Starting price: 75 EUR



425 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople Anonymous follis
Æ. Class A2 27 mm., 9,75 g. [+ ЄMMA-NOV]HΛ, nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator
facing, wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of
Gospels in His left, two dots in each limb of the nimbate cross, IC X[C] in fields / + IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS ЬASILЄЧ ЬASILЄ, legend in four lines across field, ornament above and below.
good very fine Cf. DOC III, Class A2.24a; Sear 1818 (Class A3).
Starting price: 75 EUR

426 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople Anonymous follis
Æ. Class A2 26 mm., 9,70 g. + ЄMA-N[O]VHΛ, nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator facing,
wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels
in His left, one dot in each limb of the nimbate cross, IC XC in fields / [+] IҺSЧS XRISTЧS
ЬASILЄЧ ЬASILЄ, legend in four lines across field, ornament above and below. good very
fine DOC III, Class A2.1a var. (ornament); Sear 1818 (Class A3).
Starting price: 75 EUR

427 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople Anonymous follis
Æ. Class A2 26 mm., 10,28 g. [+ ЄMMA-N]OVHΛ, nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator
facing, wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of
Gospels in His left, five dots in each limb of the nimbate cross, IC XC in fields / + IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS ЬASILЄЧ ЬASILЄ, legend in four lines across field, ornament above and below.
good very fine DOC III, Class A2.39; Sear 1818 (Class A3).
Starting price: 75 EUR

428 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople Anonymous follis
Æ. Class A2 26 mm., 10,40 g. + ЄMA-NOVHΛ, nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator facing,
wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels
in His left, one dot in each limb of the nimbate cross, IC X[C] in fields / + IҺSЧS XRISTЧS
ЬASILЄЧ ЬASILЄ, legend in four lines across field, ornament above and below. good very
fine Cf. DOC III, Class A2.1a; Sear 1818 (Class A3).
Starting price: 100 EUR

429 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople Anonymous follis
Æ. Class A2 28 mm., 11,49 g. [+ ЄMMA]-NOVH[Λ], nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator
facing, wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of
Gospels in His left, two dots in each limb of the nimbate cross, [I]C XC in fields / [+ IҺSЧS
XR]ISTЧS [Ь]ASILЄЧ' [Ь]ASILЄ, legend in four lines across field, pellet below. nearly very
fine Cf. DOC III, Class A2.3 / 5 / 24b; Sear 1813.
Starting price: 75 EUR

430 Attributed to Basil II and Constantine VIII AD 976-1028. Constantinople Anonymous follis
Æ. Class A2 30 mm., 11,22 g. [+ ЄM]MA-[NOV]HΛ, nimbate bust of Christ Pantokrator
facing, wearing tunic and himation, raising right hand in benediction and holding Book of
Gospels in His left, two dots in each limb of the nimbate cross, [I]C XC in fields / [+] IҺSЧS
XRISTЧS [Ь]ASILЄЧ ЬASILЄ, legend in four lines across field, ornament above and
below. good very fine DOC III, Class A2.24; Sear 1818 (Class A3).
Starting price: 75 EUR



431 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 30
mm., 4,40 g. +IhS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIhm, facing bust of Christ, nimbate, raising right
hand in benediction, and holding Gospels, crescents in nimbus / + CωhSτ-Aτh bASILEUS
Rm, facing bust of Constantine, wearing crown and loros, holding long cross and cross on
globe. good very fine DOC III 3; Sear 1830.
Starting price: 200 EUR

432 Constantine IX Monomachus AD 1042-1055. Constantinople Histamenon AV 28 mm., 4,38
g. + IҺS XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIҺM, Christ, nimbate, seated facing on lyre-backed throne,
raising right hand in benediction, holding Gospels / + CωҺSTAҺTҺ ЬASILЄVS RM, facing
bust of Constantine, wearing crown and loros, holding cruciform sceptre with crescent in
right and patriarchal cross on globe in left hand. good very fine Sear 1828.
Starting price: 200 EUR

433 Theodora AD 1055-1056. Constantinople Histamenon Nomisma AV 25 mm., 4,40 g. + IhS
XIS RЄX RЄGNANTIm, Christ standing facing on dais, wearing nimbus cruciger with
single pellet in each arm, pallium and colobium, right hand raised in benediction, book of
Gospels cradled in left arm, double border / + ΘЄΟΔωP AVΓΟVCTA, Theodora (on left)
standing facing, right hand on breast, wearing crown with pendilia, divitision and loros, and
the Virgin Mary (on right) standing facing, nimbate, wearing maphorium, jointly holding
labarum with square and four pellets on banner and pellet on shaft between them, M Θ
across right fields, double border. extremely fine DOC 1a; Sear 1837.
Starting price: 1'000 EUR

434 Michael VII Ducas, with Maria AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 20 mm., 2,89
g. ЄN TOVTω NIKA-TЄ MIXAHΛ KAI MAPIA, cross crosslet on globus resting on three
steps, X at centre of cross, crescent on shaft, in left field, bust of Michael facing, wearing
crown and jewelled chlamys, in right field, facing bust of Maria, wearing crown and loros /
MIXAHΛ KAIMAPIA ΠICTOIBA CIΛΗCPω MAIωN in five lines, ornament with pellet above
and below. nearly very fine Cf. DOC 6b3 & 6c; Sear 1874.
Starting price: 75 EUR

435 Michael VII Ducas, with Maria AD 1071-1078. Constantinople Miliaresion AR 23 mm., 1,64
g. ЄN TOV[Tω NIKATЄ] MI[XAHΛ KAI MAPIA], cross crosslet on globus resting on three
steps; X at centre of cross, crescent on shaft; in left field, bust of Michael facing, wearing
crown and jewelled chlamys; in right field, facing bust of Maria, wearing crown and loros /
MIXAH[Λ] / KAI MAPI[A] / ΠICTOI [BA] / CIΛЄIC Pω / MAIωN, legend in five lines. very
fine Sear 1874.
Starting price: 75 EUR

436 Andronicus I Comnenus AD 1183-1185. Constantinople Billon Trachy 28 mm., 4,60 g. MP
[...], the Virgin Mary standing facing, holding bust of the Holy Infant / Illegible inscription,
Andronicus standing facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger, being blessed by Christ.
good very fine DOC 3b; Sear 1985.
Starting price: 75 EUR

437 John III Ducas (Vatatzes). Emperor of Nicaea AD 1222-1254. Magnesia Tetarteron Æ 18
mm., 2,12 g. Facing bust of St. George, holding spear and shield / John standing facing,
holding labarum and akakia. very fine Sear 2116.
Starting price: 75 EUR



438 Marino Zorzi AD 1311-1312. Venice Grosso AR 20 mm., 1,96 g. MA • GEORGIO • DVX • S
M VENETI, Doge and St. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them / Christ
seated facing on throne, wearing nimbus crown, pallium, and colobium, barred IC XC
across field. very fine Paolucci 2.
Starting price: 75 EUR

439 Giovanni Soranzo AD 1312-1328. Venice Grosso AR 20 mm., 2,13 g. IO SVPANTIO DVX
S M VЄNЄTI, doge and St. Marco standing facing, holding banner between them / IC XC,
Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing, pellet to right of Christ’s waist. very fine Papadopoli
2.3; Paolucci 2.
Starting price: 75 EUR

440 United States of America. San Francisco. AD 1881. 5 Dollars AV 22 mm., 8,33 g.
LIBERTY, head of Liberty left, thirteen stars around, 1881 below / UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA FIVE D, IN GOD WE TRUST, eagle with a shield on its breast, perched on an
olive branch and holding three arrows, S below. very fine KM 101.
Starting price: 250 EUR

441 Russia. Nikolai II AD 1894-1917. 10 Roubles AV 1899 23 mm., 8,46 g. Б.М.НИКОЛАЙ II
ИМПЕРАТОРЬ И САМОДЕРЖЕЦЪ ВСЕРОСС., portrait of the Emperor Nikolai II / 10
РУБЛЕЙ 1910 Г., crowned double-headed imperial eagle. very fine Friedberg 179; KM 64.
Starting price: 250 EUR


